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CHAPTER YH

AFTER THE ATTACK

To You Our Fallen
The barracks now are silent

Where once your laughter rang,
The steel guitar is broken

Where around your bunks we sang.
As the stars give way to meorning

In Oahu’s cloud-swept sky,
0Old Glory’s proudly waving there

Seeped in heroes’ crimson dye.
Can you hear us there in heaven

As the dawn patrol takes flight?
On silvery wings your memory soars

In holy freedom’s fight.

The kona wind blows softly now,

The palm trees whisper low,

But all America will remember

Whence came this dastard’s blow.

Let the Nipponese remember this,
As they cringe beneath the sky,
At Hickam’s flaming vengeance

For you, the first to die!

By 1006, the attack was over; and
despite rumors to the contrary, the Japanese
attempted no landings. In less than two
bours, however, they had crippled the
Army’s air arm on Oahu, leaving wrecked
aircraft, hangars, and other buildings, in
addition to exacting a heavy toll of nearly
700 casualties.* Only 29 of the Japanese
planes failed to return from the attack, and

about 50 others were smashed while

*See Appendix E.

Sgt W. Joe Brimm
Hickam Field

attempting to land on the pitching decks of
carriers tossed around on the rough sea. Of
the 50 aircraft, some 20 or more were a
total loss. This was a very small price to
pay for the extensive damage inflicted on
the Americans. Of the 234 aireraft assigned
to the Hawaiian Air Force, 146 were in
commission before the attack; afterward,

only 83 were in commission, and 76 had been

totally destroyed. Although caught by
surprise, America’s military men fought
back bravely. Individual acts of heroism

were numerous, with five Distinguished

_
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Service Crosses and 65 Silver Stars later
awarded to US Army personnel for valor.!

The Dependents
Following the attack, Colonel

Farthing and Colonel Flood had all women

and children evacuated from Hickam and

Wheeler Fields. Some had already departed
on their own in private automobiles, seeking
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moved to Hickam Field with her husband,
Lt Stanley Jennings Reed, only three
before the attack. When the
started bombing and

months

Japanese
Hickam,
neighbors for a
mountains some 10 miles away.

strafing
left with
home in the
About 25
people were there, and they all gathered
around a radio to listen to the latest news
They

she and her children

friend’s

and get instructions on what to do.

the comparative safety of
Honolulu and other outlying
areas. At Hickam, a loud
speaker blared, “Get all the
women and children off the
base.” Ira Southern and others

helped search the houses and

found women and children
under beds, outside, or already
preparing to leave. They
boarded Honolulu Rapid
Transit Company buses and
trucks provided by the
evacuation committee of the
Major Disaster Council (an
official organization of the

City and County of Honolulu
formed in June 1941 as a result
of increasing concern over the
possibility of
bombardment).

wartime
A number of
evacuees moved in with friends;
the remainder stayed at the
University of Hawaii’s
Hall, at puoblic
designated by the
evacuation committee, in
private

Hemenway

schools
homes of families who had
volunteered to house them, and at other
places such as plantation clubhouses and the

Hongwanji School in Waipahu.2

A typical military wife affected by
events of the day was Jessie Reed, 29-year-
old mother of two small children who had

could clearly hear the bombing and see the
fires from buildings, planes, and ships.
Later, they received word that all evacuees
were to go to the University of Hawaii,
where students helped care for the children
and assisted with various errands. After air
raid shelters were built in the housing area

at Hickam, they were allowed to return for
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Facing page: Lts George S. Welch and
Kenneth M. Taylor wearing the
Distinguished Service Cross each
received for his action during the
7 December 1941 attack.

This page, top: Presentation of Silver
Star and Purple Heart decorations on
ramp in front of Hangar 3 at Wheeler
Field, 3 July 1942, (W. Bruce Harlow)

This page, right; Maj Charles Stewart,
86th Observation Squadron Commander
at Bellows, congratulates Pvt William L.
Burt and PFC Raymond F. McBriarty,
who were awarded the Silver Star for
gallantry on 7 December 1941. (John J.
Lennon)
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a while before being evacuated again, this
time by ship to the mainland.>

During the evacuation of dependents
from Hickam, a group of about 30 wives
begged to be allowed to stay and help in the
hospital. Several of them had husbands who
were killed or wounded during the attack.
At first they went to work making dressings
to replace the hospital’s
depleted stock, since no one knew whether

and bandages

or not the attackers would return. Later,
they assisted in the hospital kitchen,
releasing military members for other duties.
The hospital itself sustained little damage.
Besides the large bomb crater on the lawn,
there were a few machine-gun bullet holes
in the screen of the hospital porches and
some bomb fragments on the porch floors.
The only casuality from the medical staff
was an “aid man” (not further identified)
who had been Kkilled by strafing while
picking up injured personnel on the flight
line. The interior of the hospital, however,
was a bloody mess; and clean-up efforts
were hampered by the breken water main,
which made it necessary to haul water in
water carts.l'

By mid-afternoon, when the
excitement of the attack had subsided,

people began to get hungry. Sgt Clarence W,

Schertz, the hospital mess sergeant, had
anticipated this and, with the help of his
regular crew and many of the volunteer
wives, was soon dishing out food to all
comers. Earlier, he had gone to Honolulu
with a large truck and returned with a full
load of food supplies. Exactly where or how
he got all the food, the hospital commander
The word

that the hospital was

did not know and never asked.
soen got around

feeding the troops, and a steady stream of
men showed up and were fed.
hospital

The little
mess, designed to feed about a
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hundred people, must have fed well over a
thousand that day; and there were none of
the usual soldiers’ gripes about the quality
of the food. Most of the medical personnel
stayed in the hospital that night, sleeping on
the floors of the offices and dressing reoms.
The volunteer wives all slept on mattresses

placed on the dining room fleor.”

The Continuing Search

While the attack was still in progress,
personnel at Hickam, Wheeler, and Bellows
Fields began preparing available aircraft for
search missions to locate the enemy’s
carriers. Since the Navy was responsible for
the search, General Martin called Admiral
Bellinger on the field phone which
connected their two offices and asked which
direction to go to find the carriers; however,
the admiral had nothing on this. General
information
that a carrier might be 25 to 40 miles south
of Barbers Point. As soon as A-20A aircraft
of the 58th Bombardment Squadron had
been loaded with bombs, he gave them the

The first
headed by
Major Holzapfel, took off from Hickam
Field at 1127 but found nothing, A second
flight of three A-20As became airborne at
1300, led by 1st Lt Perry S. Cole, with TSgt
0O’Shea as bombardier and Rod House as
gunner. They, too, were unsuccessful in
their search for the Japanese carriers.
Crew members did get a dramatic view of
the damage caused by the attack, plus 20 to

30 holes in their aircraft from trigger-happy
6

Martin subsequently received

mission of finding the carrier.
flight of four light bombers,

antiaircraft gunners.

Captain ‘Blondie” Saunders, who had
been named provisional commander of all
B-17s,led a three-plane formation of Flying

Fortresses which also started off in search
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of the Japanese carrier force. One aircraft
had to abort, however, when its tail wheel
started to vibrate and the copilot mistakenly
grabbed the lever locking the elevators
rather than the tail wheel. This resulted in
raising the tail of the B-17,ruining all four
propellers. The two remaining B-17D
aircraft, piloted by Saunders and Capt
Brooke E. Allen, took off at 1140, circled
around Diamond Head, and were in the air
for about seven hours, arriving back at
Hickam around 1800. Allen reported being
sent out with information that there were
twe Japanese carriers to the south, but he
found very shortly after takeoff one
American carrier to the south. Then,
following his personal feeling that the
Japanese would have come from the north,
he put his compass on “N” and headed
straight north. How close he ever came to
the carrier task force, he never knew but
“returned with minimum fuel and a heart
full of disgust that I had been unable to
locate them.” Saunders recalled that ‘“‘the
military forces on Qahu had seen B-17s
arosnd the island for six months but they
really let go at us, like we were public
enemy number one. I thought we were going
to be shot down by our own forces.”’

Captain Waldron, provisional com-
mander of all B-18s, joined in the search
with two aircraft, taking off at 1338 in a
northwest direction. His B-18 carried six
100-pound bombs and two .30-caliber
machine guns, and 31st Bomb Squadron
personnel made up the crew. The bombing
capability of this obsolescent aircraft was
primitive, so Waldron later considered it
fortunate that they did not find the
Japanese task force. *I wouldn’t have been
here if T did,” he said. Returning trom the
search mission, he also faced heavy
antiaircraft artillery fire. Ailthough they
were operating on radio silence, which was
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the routine procedure, he finally got on the
radio and said, “This is Gatty, your friend!
Please let me land!”’ That went on for some
time—435 minutes to an hour—before he
finally got clearance to land.B

At Wheeler, as soonr as available
fighter aircraft could be patched together
and serviced, they were sent up to patrol the
skies. They, too, encountered heavy anti-
aircraft artillery fire, especially over Pearl
Harbor, then faced a barrage of rifle and
machine gun fire when approaching Wheeler
to land. One mission flown by an assort-
ment of ten 15th Pursuit Group planes was
at dusk escorting B-17s on a search north-
northwest of OQahu, in a 200-mile sweep for
one and one-half hours. Another was a
twilight scramble by Lieutenant Ahola and
other 18th Pursuit Group pilets who took
off from Wheeler to investigate a bogey (an
unknown), with instructions te climb as high
as they could and fly teward Diamond
Head. The flight commander, 1st Lt
Charles H. MacDonaid, asked what they
were supposed to be going after. When
control tower personnel teld him it was
reporied there was a bright light over
Diamond Head, he said, ‘“Doesn’t anybody
know that Venus is bright out there this
time of year?’ With that, they aborted the
mission and returned to Wheeler.’

In all, A-20, B-17, B-18§, P-40, P-36,
and O-47 aircraft flew a total of 48 sorties
in a fruitless search for the enemy’s
carriers. As the cold and weary aircrew
members from Hickam climbed stiffly out of
their planes that evening, they were anxious
to find something to eat. Many had not
eaten since the previous night. The enlisted
men learned that the base hospital had the
only hot food areund, so they headed that
way. The facility was dimly lit with
blankets draped over the windows for
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blackout purposes. After eating some stew,

the men walked back to their units."0

Rumors Galore

Maj Rudolph L. Duncan of the US
Army Signal Corps commanded the Signal
Aircraft Warning Regiment, Hawaii, and a
job he had to do quickly after the attack
was to check on communications facilities at
various bases and installations that might
have to be used for landings and takeoffs by
the few fighter aircraft left serviceable. At
informed
who,

every stop he was confidentially
about the little Japanese newsboys
when making their newspaper deliveries very
early on Sunday morning, 7 December, told
the sentries at each base, “Pretty soon many
planes make big attack from sky—better get
all ready quick.,” These alleged words of
warning, being entirely the figment of one
person’s imagination, ‘“followed the natural
law of Army gravitation and spread to all
bases in Hawaii as fast as only a choice
tidbit of like Army confidential

tion can and does spread.”

informa-
This became a
joke of sorts and, until worn out after a few
days, the customary greeting in chow lines
was ‘“Have you heard about the little

Japanese newsboy last Sunday morning
who. .. "

This was just the start of rumors that
ran rampant in the hours following the
attack, Lieutenant Gray of the 17th Air
Base Group recalled that:

Almost everyone had a rumor to
tell, some of them initiated by the
Japanese themselves their
nearby ships.* on a

aboard
Broadcasting

*This, too proved to be & rumor. Admiral Nagumo
imposed radio silence on his ships when they headed back
north toward Japan after the attack.
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Hawaiian frequency, their rumors
were designed to confuse both the
military and  civilians. The
announcer spoke flawless English to
make it appear the program
islands. One
at abount

December 7 was to drink no water

originated in the
admoenition 10 a.m. on
because the Honolulu water reservoir
had been poisoned.
later in

Other rumors
that San
Francisco was under bombardment;
that the Panama Canal had fallen to
Japanese forces; and that Kansas
City was the target for

the day were

enemy
planes. A locally concocted rumor

had lady-of-the-evening volunteers

giving invaluable  assistance  at
Tripler General Hospital. Hardly
true; however, some women were

asked to leave military areas because
they rendered therapy not on the
doctor’s chart.'?

A popular but unsubstantiated tale
was that some of the Japanese whose bodies
were recovered wore class rings from the
University of Hawaii and other American
colleges. Many believed fifth column weork
had aided the attackers—that blazed fields
marked by day,

objectives and gasoline

flares by night. A widely circulated story
was that arrows had been cut in the cane
fields to Pearl Harbor so the

Japanese would know where to bomb. This

pointing

made little sense, considering the size of
Pearl Harbor compared to an arrow cut in a
cane field, but the rumor persisted. Despite
the beliefs to which some people still cling
today, all the investigative agencies agreed
that there was no fifth column activity of

any sort in Hawaii.13

Around midafternoon on 7 December,
base officials at Hickam asked the hospital
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staff to check out the rumor that the water
supply had been poisoned. Not having the
facilities for the complicated laboratory
analysis required to determine this, Captain
Lane sent some soldiers out to catch dogs on
which they could test the water., They
picked up a couple of half-grown mutts but
could not coax them into drinking the
water. Finally, with some difficulty, they
managed to insert stomach tubes and poured
about a gallon of water into each of them,
then locked them in a room. After a few
hours, finding they had nothing worse than
wet feet, Captain Lane proclaimed the water
fit to drink. Early the next morning, he
received confirmation from the Pearl
Harbor surgeon that their analysis of the
water found no poison. Later, he heard a
rumor that the dogs used for the test at
Hickam refused to drink water thereafter
and got their moisture by bumming beer

from soldiers at the beer garden!“‘

The most prevalent rumors involved
the expected Japanese invasion. Almost
everyone believed the Japanese would be
back; consequently, there were reports
throughout the day that “a Japanese attack
force was about to land, the Japanese had
already landed on the opposite side of the
island and were hiding in cane fields, a
large part of the island population of
Japanese ancestry had joined the invaders,”
etc. The 25th Infantry Division’s journal
for 7 December 1941 inciuded entries
reporting that troop ships were coming in 30
miles southeast of Pearl Harbor escorted by
enemy planes, four Japanese transports were
off Barbers Point, and many reports that
parachute troops wearing blue coveralls with
red discs on the left shoulder were landing
near Kaneohe Bay, on the North Shore, and
at Barbers Point. The latter rumor was so
convincing that Headquarters Hawaiian
Department issue . he following instructions
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at 1408 on 8 December 1941: “Effective
immediately, uniform for all troops is olive
drab, cotton or wool; blue denim will not,
repeat, not be worn. All cloth insignia
except chevrons will be removed from
uniform.” These instructions remained in
effect until reveked by the Hawaiian
Department on 23 December 1941.%

Preparations to meet the expected
Japanese invasion included the formation of
four infantry companies comprised of
Wheeler Field personnel, headed by four
Army Air Forces officers who had been in
the infantry before. They were placed
around the field and instructed ‘“‘to watch
for anybody that might ceme in.” Also, a
battalion of infantrymen from Schofield
Barracks arrived at Wheeler to guard the
airfield, at which time Colonel Flood turned
his ground personnel over to the army major
in command of the battalion. At Hickam,
Hawaiian Air Force personnel defended the
airfield and bemb dump against the
expected Japanese invasion. Outside the
military posts, army troops took up
defensive pesitions around the perimeters of
the main islands to thwart anticipated
attempts to land from the sea. Possible
aircraft landing areas were blocked with old
trucks, scrap boilers, large tree branches,
and other obstacles. If materials were
unavailable, furrows were plowed. Trenches
soon crisscrossed beauntiful parks, pineapple
fields ready for harvest, and even school
playgrounds far too small for any plane to
nse. All civilian airports were taken over by
the armed forces, and all private planes
were grounded.16

The Long Night
Since the consolidated barracks at

Hickam had been destroyed, many enlisted
men slept that night under trees, in the open

| %
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under blankets, in pup tents, in any
unlocked family quarters, or whatever
shelter they could find. Members of the
Headquarters Squadron, 17th Air Base
Group, relocated for the night to an
essentially undamaged wooden school
building near the water tower. As friends

were reunited, they rejoiced, then grieved
killed or seriously
injured. After dark, nervous men challenged
sight and shouted at every
shadow, Trigger-happy soldiers, sailors, and

for those who were

anyone in
airmen fired tracer bullets into the sky at

the slightest provocation, This
situation inevitably resulted in tragedy when

tense

four of six US Navy fighter aircraft from
the carrier Enterprise were shot down by
“friendly” fire as they headed toward Ford
Island, in the death
piiols.17

resulting of three

Throughout the night, everyone was
jumpy, cenvinced that the Japanese would
be back to capture the island. PFC Bruno
Siko of the 19th
Transport Squadron settled in trenches dug
in the coral area along the southwest side of

and other members

the Hickam runway near their aircraft. It
was a bright moonlit night, but blackout
procedures were in effect, so everything on
the ground was dark. Before leng, trouble
broke out among some of the men who had
been drinking a lot of beer, “thought they
saw Japs,” and started shooting. Cpl
Francis L. Mack remembered one individual
who went wild with a .30-caliber machine
gun and killed us all.”
Fortunately, no one was hurt. PFC Christie
with two buddies, Vic
Wichansky and Private Gibbs; and the three
of them discussed the events of the day and

“damn near

shared a foxhole

the sad news that their friend Johnny

Horan had been Kkilled that
Everyone was on edge, so a personal visit by

morning.

their squadron commander, Maj Charles C.
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Cunningham, was most welcome. He walked
through the encampment, talking to the men
with words of cen(:ouragemem.'Ia

Wheeler Field personnel, armed and
waiting for the feared invasion, witnessed
the spectacular display of firepower from
Pearl Harbor and Hickam Field triggered by
the approach of US Navy planes from the
Enterprise. Thousands of tracer bullets and
rounds of antiaircraft fire crisscrossed the
sky, which lit up like an orange sheet of
approached
Wheeler, along the Schofield perimeter, and
two .50-caliber machine guns positioned
chattering

flame. Two of the planes

north of the highway began

away. Omne aircraft began to slowly roll
over before it nosed down into a pineapple
field, skidding through the soft earth, as a
second aircraft crashed somewhere farther
up the gully. The plane in the gully was
almost on its back, its canopy smashed, with
the pilot hanging suspended through the
opening. As the men from Wheeler arrived
at the site, they
seeing the insignia on the fuselage which

identified the plane as US Navy.

stopped abruptly wupon
Several
men eased the pilot from the aireraft and
laid him doewn. Others raced on toward the
other plane, which was US Navy also. They
carried both pilots to the highway and
but both were
One of the
two gunners was certain he had shot dewn
He had been
depressed all day after seeing some close
friends Killed in the barracks
sneak attack that morning. All day long he
wanted to kill Japanese so badly that when

waited for the ambulance,
dead on arrival at the haspital.

at least one of the planes.
during the
the chance came, he took advantage of it.
When he learned that the plane he had shot

down was American, he fell apart.19

It had been steadily at
Wheeler since noon, and the troops were

raining
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muddy and miserable that night. Charles
Hendrix was shaking from bead to foot, the
first time he had ever been cold in Hawaii.
Then someone yelled “‘Gas!” and
pandemonium erupted until each man found
his gas mask and put it on, adding to his
discomfort and misery. In the eerie dark-
ness, trucks crept about slowly, their lights
dimmed by sheets of carbon paper taped
over the headlights. Shots rang out as
sentries fired at shadows and sometimes at
each other, often not even waiting for a
response to their challenge. The sign and
countersign at Wheeler Field during the first
night of war were “George Washington’ and
““Valley Forge” (for sentries calm enough to
listen). 2

The long night wore on. Suddenly,
someone thought he saw a Japanese and
thep was sure he saw a Japanese, and fired.
This kicked off a long, continnous wave of
rifle fire as everyone in the Wheeler-
Scheofield perimeter fired simultaneously.
Thousands of rounds of ammunition arched
harmlessly into empty fields, serving only to
ease some of the tension. Then, on the
narrow-gauge railroad tracks running
through the field, a locomotive pulling a few
cars chugged its way heavily into a siding.
As it stopped, armed guards jumped down
and said they saw no Japanese on the way
from Honolulu, then marched up the street
to the 14th Pursuit Wing headguarters. The
Hawaiian train crew stayed in the cab,
afraid to leave for fear of being mistaken
for Japanese, so Private Woodrum and
another person took them some coffee. A
few minutes later, a loud hissing sound
pierced the night and someone shouted at
the top of his lungs, “Gas! Gas!” Everyone
donned gas masks, looking strange with
their bulging eyepieces and dangling throat
tubes. A sergeant came back after inves-
tigating and ripped off his mask, shouting,
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“Take’em off. It’s just that damned engine
letting off steam.” Everyone cursed the
train crew.”!

A little later, a command car came
through the gate and parked at the edge of
the field. Several men climbed out and
began walking toward Woedrum and others
in the group, with a man in the center who
was obviously the leader. Seeing the glitter
of rank on the officer’s shoulder, they
started to come te attention; but the man
held out his hand and said, ‘““At ease, men,
at ease.” Someone came out of the cook
tent with a blue flashlight, and they saw
stars on his shoulders. It was General
Davidson, the 14th Pursuit Wing commander,
who told them “we’'re going to be all right
even though we took a beating.” He didn’t
think the Japanese would return, but said
“we would be more ready for them if they
did.” With him were three pilots who got
off the ground—Lieutenants Taylor, Welch,
and Rasmussen. They answered all the
questions asked, while the general stood
back listening, interjecting a remark occa-
sionally, watching as the men began to relax
a littte. This seemed to be the main reason
for the visit. Finally, General Davidson said
there were other people to see before the
pilots could sleep, and they all walked back

to the command car and drove away.22

At Bellows, members of the 298th
Infantry worked all night putting in gun
emplacements and stringing barbed wire on
the beach in preparation for an expected
Japanese landing at daylight. Others
without critical jobs were mustered into
guard duty, both on the beaches and within
the field. These jobs were taken over by the
infantry about three days later, much to the
relief of Pvt Decker and others who were
alarmed at the number of shots fired for no
reason other than nerves and inexperience.
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On the first night, for instance, a call was
put out that “the Japs were landing on the
beach” and everyone was ordered to fix
bayonets and head out there. As the first of
their group topped the sand dunes, the
beach guards opened fire, fortunately for
them, over their heads, then informed them
that the vreported landing was false.
Tension and panic caused several near
tragedies even in the tent area, so it was not
safe to walk around. Consequently, most of
the men stayed all night in foxholes dug in

the sand.23

The Submarine

Several of the B86th Observation
Squadron personnel, including 1st Lt Jean
K. Lambert, spent the night in the
operations shack at Bellows Field listening
to the radio. They had been alerted by the
Hawaiian Department Headqguarters to
begin reconnaissance flights after dawn; so
between 0600 and 0700 on 8 December,
preparations were underway for the first
missions. Just about that time, a call from
the contrel tower alerted them to
“something strange in the water, out by the
reef, off the beach end of the runway.” Maj
C. B. Stewart, the squadron commander,
sent Lambert and lst Lt James T. Lewis up
to see what it was. As soen as they were
airborne, Lewis began circling the reef area
while Lambert crawled down into the
“greenhounse” observation belly of the O-47
to get an unobstructed view. It wasn’t light
enough to use the aerial camera, so he just
scanned the ocean with his naked eyes and
quickly saw the Japanese midget submarine.
The surf was high, and the big waves rolled
the sub to an upright position, allowing
Lambert to see the conning tower. It was
obvious that the sub was hung up on the
reef, and there was no sign of life., Lambert
immediately called Major Stewart on the
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radio to describe the scene below and told
him he would make a sketch or two of the
sub, since the light was not strong enough to
take pictures. Stewart gave his approval
and instructed them to get back after they
had seen enough. After circling at low
altitude for another 10 to 15 minutes, they
returned to Bellows and briefed the major,
who then called Department Headquarters
to report the situation.®

In the meantime, Lt Paul S. Plybon,
Executive Officer of “G” Company, 298th
Infantry (which had bivouacked for weeks
in the ironwood grove at the end of the
Bellows runway), took Cpl David Akui with
him on beach patrol just before dawn.
When it became light enough, he swept the
bay with high-powered glasses and saw
what he thought was a lobster stake near
the entrance to the reef. As they watched,
a wave broke on the ‘“stake,” revealing the
top of the sub’s conning tower., About that
time, there was a flash of white when a big
comber broke in front of them, and they
saw that it was a man struggling in the surf.
The next wave washed him closer to shore,
so they waded out and brought him in.
They had “captured” the commander of the
sub, Ensign Kazuo Sakamaki, who had been
fighting the giant waves for some time and
finally lost consciousness. They took him to
the operations shack and provided him with
a blanket, as he was cold and exhausted.
Major Stewart again called Hawaiian
Department Headquarters, this time to
report that the sub’s officer had been appre-
hended. Within a very short time, 2d Lt Lee
E. Metcalfe of the 23d Bomb Squadron at
Hickam Field arrived at Bellows,
accompanying a military intelligence staff

member, to pick up the prisoner.25

During interrogation, Sakamaki stated
that he was 24 years old, an officer of the

14
|
|
’
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Japanese two-man midget submarine, grounded on the coral reef off Bellows Field.

Japanese Navy, and a graduate of the
Imperial Naval Academy. He was the
commanding officer and navigator of the
midget sub; and his shipmate, Kiyoshi
Inagaki,* was the engineer. Sakamaki was
greatly distressed over the ‘“disgrace” of
being captured and begged to be killed. He
said that he wished to commit suicide and
had not done so at the time of landing on
shore because the possibility had remained
of making good his escape and rejoining the
Japanese Navy. Now that he had been dis-
graced, he did not want his name or ship
information to be sent back to Japan.
Ensign Sakamaki was the first prisoner of
war captured by the United States in World
War II and became known as POW No. 1.%°

The midget submarine, Japan’s latest
“secret weapon,” measured approximately 81

*Seaman Kiyoshi Inagaki drowned in the rough
surf, and his body washed up on the beach three days later.

feet by 6 feet, carried twe 18-inch
torpedoes, and was powered by one 600-
horsepower electric motor supported by 224
short-lived batteries with no self-recharging
capability, which resulted in a very limited
operating range. The five involved in the
7 December 1941 attack were hauled from
Japan to Hawaii piggyback aboard spe-
cially modified “mother” submarines. The
plan was to edge as close as possible to the
mouth of Pearl Harbor, cut the midgets
loose on the eve of “X-Day,” have them
sneak into the harbor at night, and position
themselves so as to fravel a circular route
around Ford Island and damage any ships
missed in the aerial assault against the US
Fleet. Meanwhile, the mother subs would lie
outside the harbor to attack any ships in
flight, then later retrieve their pups at a
rendezvous point  about seven  miles
southwest of the island of Lanai. None
made it back, however. One was shelled,
depth-charged, and sunk outside the harbor
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!‘_S'J.ID €|lle Umt . Given Name Middle Name Serinl Number Signature
ADEE . _Subsorine Servics (Tio men) JEDENCEE oo £0.G..=. 29850 IF
Nationality Arru_tinu ?;Eury 1
Hestile lank: 3ub Lieutenant S flostile Service: Haval Gapturing Unit
Hostile Serial No. Refused ta.answer. 0540 8th December 1941, Bellows field, Hawaii. [
Home Addrese Time and place of Efts '
wapture |
Person to be notified in emergency: i
lefused to disclose. Notify Mavy Department, Tokyo, Japan.
Name Addm- T Relationship
Dependents:
Name Sex Age Address
HONE oo eemeeeee oo eeeeoeeeeeseeere ooeeeeeeeeeee ] .
Home Address: Tokushinma Ken, __To‘im of Ha"asnl, Japgn.
Japanese; some Chinese "Navel Offiger Graduate of Japanese Naval '
"""""""""""""""" amwuames Spoken T emian T e 9’*"";
PHYSICAL DESCRIPTION +
Age..‘?.l.*... Date of Birth. 17 Nov. Sex Male
}917
Place of Birth .Tokushima,Ken; town of .
Hayashi,J
Hgght ..... 631" D Comp.Ye3LOW pair Black
Welght ...... A3). Eyes.Brown. BuildStacky

L] “
AT A
FRRTE o . tm

Basic Personnel Record for Prisener of War Kazuo Sakamaki (POW No. 1)
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by the USS MWurd an hour before the air
attack; a second was sunk outside the
harbor after firing its torpedoes at the USS
St. Louis without result; the third managed
to enter Pearl Harbor but was rammed and
sunk by the USS Monaghan; and a fourth
was presumed to have been sunk in the heat
of battle.?”

Sakamaki’s midget sub, which had an
inoperative gyrocompass, had been depth-
bombed by two destroyers, twice struck a
reef at the Pearl Harbor entrance, and
finally drifted east until it lodged on the
coral reef off Bellows Field. About mid-
morning on 8 December, some Navy officers
arrived at Bellows to look at the submarine,
then recommended to their superiors that
the sub be freed from the reef by dive
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bombing around it. So, a little later, a Navy
plane flew over and dropped a few bombs in
the vicinity of the submarine, with no visible
effect. By then, it was about noon. The
86th Observation Squadron had a huge raft,
constructed of heavy lumber with empty 50-
gallon drums as flotation gear, which was
usually anchored out by the reef for
swimming and other activities. That day,
however, it was up on the shore for
maintenance. Practically everyone in the
squadron donned swimming trunks and
helped launch the raft, after first affixing
a steel cable to it. They pushed it out to the
reef, fastened the cable to the submarine’s
nose area, then attached the other end of
the long cable to a huge bulidozer used for
construction work at Bellows. The bulldozer
then reeled in the cable on the drum

Group portrait, painted on silk by an unknown Japanese artist, of the nine midget
submariners killed during the 7 December 1941 attack, Conspicuously absent is Ensign
Kazuo Sakamaki, who was captured and became POW No. 1 after his midget sub grounded

on the reef at Bellows.
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Closeup view of the Japanese midget sub which was dragged to shore by a huge buildozer
at Bellows. Among the articles found in the sub were dried fish, apples, canned goods,
American pencils, and one bottle labeled “Wilkens family.”

attached to it and just dragged the midget
sub right off the reef and up onto the
beach. Shortly afterward, a Navy technical
intelligence unit from Pearl Harbor arrived
with an 18-wheel flatbed trailer and hauled
away the sub. It was later refurbished for
temporary display in Hawaii before being
shipped to the mainland. There it was
hauled all across America, where it
attracted crowds of astonished people,
received semsationalized press coverage, and
motivated patriotic citizens and school
children to buy War Bonds and Stamps.

Ironicall none of Japan’s secret weapons
y

inflicted any damage on the *Day of
Infamy,” but one pathetic tittie survivor
helped raise millions of dollars for
America’s war effort.’®

So it was that little Bellows Field in
Waimanale had the honor of capturing not
only the first prisoner of war for America
but also the first “prize” of war. This, after
a long day of tragedy, confusion, loss of life,
and despair, provided a glimmer of optimism
and hope. It was the first step on the long
road back.

et
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APPENDIX A

ARMY AIR FORCES UNITS IN HAWAII ON 7 DECEMBER 1941*

Hickam Field:

Hawaiian Air Force, Hq & Hq Squadron
7th Air Corps Squadron, Communications
7th Air Corps Squadron, Weather
19th Transport Squadron
58th Bombardment Squadron (Light) = Redesignated 531st Fighter- Bomber Squadron,
14 August 1943
Hawaiian Air Depot
Tow Target Petachment
18th Bombardment Wing (Heavy), Hq & Hgq Squadron
S5th Bombardment Group (Heavy), Hq & Hq Squadron
23d Bombardment Squadren (Heavy)
31st Bombardment Squadron {Heavy)
72d Bombardment Squadron {(Heavy)
d4th Reconnaissance Squadron (Heavy) =Redesignated 394th Bombardment Squadron
(Heavy), 22 April 1942
11th Bombardment Group (Heavy), Hq & Hq Squadron
26th Bombardment Squadron (Heavy)
42d Bombardment Squadron (Heavy)
50th Reconnaissance Sgquadron (Heavy) = Redesignated 431st Bombardment
Squadron (Heavy), 22 April 1942
98th Bombardment Squadron (Heavy) = Constituted 2 December 1941 but not
activated until 16 December 1941
17th Air Base Group, Hq & Hq Squadron
18th Air Base Squadron
22d Materiel Squadren
23d Materiel Squadron
2d Signal Service Battalion
5th Chemical Company, Service, Aviation
12th Signal Platoon (Air Base)
13th Quartermaster Truck Company, Aviation
18th Signal Section, Hq
39th Quartermaster Company (Light Maintenance), Aviation

*List of units assigned compiled from the following sources: "Administrative Histery of Headquarters Seventh Air
Force from 1916 to May 1944, pages 14-18, dated 1 August 1944; list of units serving in Hawaiian Air Force on 7
December 1941, Charles W. Aresta, T'he Hawaiian Military Insignia Collectors and Study Group, December 1984; Combat
Squadrons of the Air Force, World War 1, edited by Maurer Maurer, Office of Air Force History, 1982: personal accounts
of 7 December 1941 survivors during visits to the 15th Air Base Wing History Office. February 1982 to present.

—»
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53d Signal Maintenance Company

324th Signal Company, Air Wing

328th Signal Company, Aviation

407th Signal Company, Aviation

428th Signal Maintenance Company, Aviation

481st Ordnance Company, Aviation

482d Ordnance Company, Aviation

740th Ordnance Company, Aviation

Detachment Finance Department, Hickam Field

Detachment Medical Department, Hickam Field

Quartermaster Detachment Hawaiian Department, Hickam Field = Formerly 259th
Quartermaster Company (Air Base)

Attached Chaplain, Hickam Field

Wheeler Field:

14th Pursuit Wing, Hq & Hg Squadron
15th Pursuit Group (Fighter), Hq & Hq Squadron
45th Pursuit Squadron (Fighter)
46th Pursuit Squadron (Fighter)
47th Pursuit Squadron (Fighter)
72d Pursuit Squadron (Interceptor)
18th Pursuit Group (Interceptor), Hgq & Hq Squadron
6th Pursuit Squadron (Interceptor)
19th Pursuit Squadren (Interceptor)
44th Pursuit Squadron (Interceptor)
73d Pursuit Squadron (Interceptor)
78th Pursuit Squadron (Interceptor)
18th Air Base Group, Hq & Hq Squadron
17th Air Base Squadron
24th Materiel Squadron
25th Materiel Squadron
14th Quartermaster Truck Cempany, Aviation
45th Signal Platoon (Air Base)
307th Signal Company (Air Wing)
674th Ordnance Company, Aviation
696th Ordnance Company, Aviation
741st Ordnance Company, Aviation

Detachment 39th Quartermaster Company {(Light Maintenance)
Detachment Finance Departmment, Wheeler Field
Detachment Medical Department, Wheeler Field \
Quartermaster Detachment Hawalian Department, Wheeler Field = Formerly 258th
Quartermaster Company (Air Base)
Attached Chaplain, Wheeler Field
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Bellows Field:

§6th Observation Squadron = Redesignated 43d Reconnaissance Squadron (Long Range,
Photographic), 16 June 1945

Detachment Finance Department, Bellows Field

Detachment Medical Department, Bellows Field

Hawaiian Air Force Casual Detachment

Headquarters Detachment, Bellows Field

Quartermaster Detachment Hawaiian Department, Bellows Field

NOTE: The 38th and 88th Reconnaissance Squadrons, although not stationed in Hawaii,
had the misfortune of arriving in the middle of the Japanese attack. Sixteen of their B-
17s were scheduled to leave Hamilton Field, California, the preceding evening on the first
leg of a flight from the United States to the Philippines; three failed to take off, one had
to turn back early in the flight, and the twelve remaining aircraft landed at various

locations on Qahu.
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APPENDIX B
STATUS OF AIRCRAFT ON OAHU, BEFORE AND AFTER THE ATTACK"

On Hand In Destroyed In Commission
Before Attack Commission During Attack After Attack

+

B-17D 12
B-18 33 2
A-20A 12
P-40C 12
P-40B 87
P-36A 39
P-26A
P-268B
B-12A
A-12A
AT-6
OA-9
OA-8
0-47B
0-49
c-33”**
B-24A

1
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The aircraft were distributed around the island as follows:
Hickam Field: 12 B-17Ds,32 B-18s5,12 A-20As,2 P-26A5,2 A-12As,2 C-33s,and 1 B-24A,

Wheeler Field: 12 P-40Cs, 87 P-40Bs, 39 P-36As, 6 P-26As, 6 P-26Bs, 3 B-12As, 4 AT-6s,
3 OA-9s,and 1 OA-8.7"

Bellows Field: 2 O-49s,7 O0-47Bs, and 1 B-18.%

"All information extracted from "Operational History of the Seventh Air Force, 7 December 1941 to 6 December
1943, on file at Air Force Historical Research Center, Maxwell AFB, AL, unless otherwise noted.

+Seventh Air Force and congressional investigation records indicate four B-17s destroyed, but actual maintenance
records {from Hickam Field as recorded by retired Air Force Lt Col Charles P. Eckhert (deceased), from 1300 hours, 7
December 1941, to 1845 hours, 8 December 1941, show five B-17s damaged beyond repair.

@Seventh Air Force and congressional investigation records indicate five A-20As in commission after attack, while
Colonel Eckhert’s records claim nine were in commission and ready to fly.

#C-33s were assigned to the 19th Transport Squadron but were not listed in Seventh Air Force or congressional
records. Colonel FEckhert's records clear!y identify each aircraft and the damage each sustained. See Appendix C.

**See Appendix C {or details on the B-24A.

++The 47th Pursuit Squadron (Fighter) had deployed to Haleiwa and the 441th Pursuit Squadron (Interceptor) to
Bellows for gunnery practice prior to 7 December. Becausc aircraft may have been flown back and forth between these
two fields and Wheeler over the weekend. exact number and types of aircraft physically located at Haleiwa and Bellows
cannot be determined at this time. Therefore, both squadrons’ aircraft are included with the totals listed for Wheeler
Field.

@@The B-18 was actually assigned 1o Hickam Ficld but spent most of its time at Bellows Field towing the targets used
by temporarily assigned fighter units during aerial gunnery practice. In addition. a B-18 assigned to Hickam Ficld flew
out of Wheeler Field. On Sunday morning this aircraft was on the island of Motokai and would return to Wheeler Field
during the attack.







Group
Number

92
52

41
90

20

80
81
31
62
63
64

92

83
33

35
36

82
32
37

APPENDIX C

HICKAM FIELD MAINTENANCE RECORD"

Serial
Number

46-3082
40-3089
40-3085

40-3092
40-3071

40-3080

37-1
37-2
36-339
36-342
36-329
36-433

?

36-333
36-310
36-438

36-337
36-334
37-4
37-3
37-11
37-19

Discrepancies
as of 1300
7 Dec 41
5th Bomb Group (Heavy)

B-17D

Two oil tanks damaged, one engine bad,
two tires destroyed, bullet holes

No engines, no left wheel, no oil tanks
Left and rear tires gone, control wires
gone, badly shot up

Burned up

B-18

Hole in left wing and rudder

Located at Hito, Hawaii, TH

Left wing, vertical fin, and rudder
assembly damaged, rudder cables damaged
Not the #92 in 11 Bomb Gp

Right wing and elevator damaged

Right engine shot, many butlet holes

Left wing, ailerons, and elevator buliet
holes, left tire bad

Right engine prop bad

Vertical fin and right tire badly shot up

Burned up

Tail wheel, tail surface, right tire and
engine badly shot up

153

Status as of
1845
8 Dec 41

In Commission
In Commission
Repairable

Repairable
Destroyed

Destroyed

In commission
In Commission
In Commission
In Commission
In Commission
In Commission

In Commission
Repairable
Repairable
Repairable

Repairable
Repairabie
Destroyed
Destroyed
Destroyed
Destroyed

*Information extracted from Hickam Field maintenance records as recorded by retired Air Force Lt Col Charles P.
FEckhert (deceased). from 1300 hours 7 December 1941 to 1845 hours 8 December 1941,

2
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Group
Number

o901

=
L

13
14
16
10
15
17

41

40
60

61
80
81

50
52
53
94
54

77

78
79

76
93

Serial
Number

40-125
40-127
40-128
40-130
40-133
40-134
40-135
40-136
406-150
40-131
40-137
40-151

40-3084

40-3060
40-3090

?
40-3077
40-3083

36-327
36-336
37-20
37-5
36-328

36-436

36-437
37-15

36-288
37-6

APPENDIX C (Continued)

Discrepancies
as of 1300
7 Dec 41

A-20A

11th Bombardment Group (Heavy)

B-17D

Replace #2, #3, and main gas tanks, no
tunnel, no nose gun
Change four props
Left wheel fin and stabilizer damaged,
fuselage torn above radio compartment

Need airline patching materiel

Complete empennage metal work, replace
all wheels

Need vertical stabilizer, rudder, left
wheel, and right aileron

Major work required

Patching for fin, right wheel, right
elevator, oil leak right engine

At HAD for complete repair
Originally thought to be a compiete loss

Status as of
1845

_8 Dec 41

In Commission
In Commission
In Commission
In Commission
In Commission
In Commission
In Commission
In Commission
In Commission
Repairable
Destroyed
Destroyed

In Commission

In Commission
Repairable

Destroyed
Destroyed
Destroyed

In Commission
In Commission
In Commission
In Commission
Repairable

Repairable

Repairable
Repairable

Repairable
Repairable




APPENDIX C (Continued)

Group
Number

51
92
95

47
49

34
19

Discrepancies
Serial - as of 1300
Number 7 Dec 41
37-7 Major metal work, right landing gear

36-335 Burned in HAD
36-270 Total loss
37-12 Parts being used for #6064

Hawaiian Air Force

B-18

? Completely demolished

19th Transport Squadrom

C-33/DC-2
? Heavily strafed
? Elevator damaged

18th Bombardment Wing Heavy
B-18

? Completely demolished

583th Bombardment Squadrom (Light)

P-26
33-100
33-186

A-12
33.227
33-231
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Status as of
1845

8 Dec 41

Repairable
Destroyed
Destroyed
Destroyed

Destroyed

Repairable
Repairable

Destroyed

In Commission
Repairable

In Commission
Repairable
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Discrepancies Status as of
Group Serial as of 1300 1845
Number Number 7 Dec 41 8 Dec 41

Transient Aircraft

B-24A

71 40-2371 Burned Destroyed

NOTE: The B-24A was part of the 44th Bomb Group, assigned to the 1st Phote Group,
attached to Ferry Command and had flown to Hawaii from Russia through the Middle
East, Singapore, Australia, New Guinea, and Wake Istand. Tt arrived at Hickam Fieid on
5 December to have guns installed prior to continuing on to the Philippines. Problems were
encountered installing the weapons and it was still at Hickam the morning of the attack.

The aircraft was assigned to the Philippines to fly reconnaissance missions over Japanese
installations in the Marshalls and Carolines. Information extracted from Log of the
Liberators by Steve Birdsall, Doubleday & Company, Inc, 1973, pp 44-45; The Army Air
Forces in World War II, Vol 1, Craven and Cate, Washington DC, 1983, pp 189-190; and
correspondence 1990-1991 with Dave Aiken of Irving, TX.
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APPENDIX D

B-17s ARRIVING DURING THE ATTACK*

88th Reconnaissance Squadron

Meodeil/ Serial Status as of
Number Pilot Where Landed 1845, 8 Dec 1941

B-17E/41-2429 Capt Richard H. Carmichael Haleiwa Aux Fld In Commission

B-17E/41-2430 1st Lt Harold N. Chaffin Haleiwa Aux Fld In Commission
B-17E/41-2416 1st Lt Frank P. Bostrom Kahuku Golf Crs  Repairable

B-17E/41-2432 1st Lt Robert E. Thacker Hickam Field* In Commission
B-17E/41-2433 1st Lt Harry N. Brandon Hickam Field In Commission
B-17E/41-2434 1st Lt David G. Rawls Hickam Field In Commission

88th Reconnaissance Squadron (H) Crew Members

Crew No, 1: Capt Richard H. Carmichael, Capt James W. Twaddell, 2d Lt Donald O.
Tower, 2d Lt Kermit E. Meyers, Avn Cdt Theodore 1. Pascoe, TSgt Wallace A. Carter, SSgt
Jack R. Tribble, SSgt Sam Tower, §Sgt Harold D. Boyer.

Crew No. 2: 1st Lt Harold N. Chaffin, 2d Lt Mabry Simmons, 2d Lt Walter H. Johnson,

Avn Cdt Hubert S. Mobley, TSgt Russell E. Mackey, SSgt Lucuis W. Weeks, Sgt Irving W.
McMichael, PFC Robert K. Barnard.

Crew No. 3: 1st Lt Richard F. Ezzard, 1st Lt E. A. Luke, 2d Lt Vincent J. Roddy, 2d Lt
John 8. Minahan, Avn Cdt Raymond S. Rollings, TSgt Gola D, McCallister, Sgt Delbert G.
Walmer, Pvt Ralph W. Chorn.

*Information extracted from Hickam Field maintenance records as recorded by retired Air Force Lt Col Charles P.
Eckhert (deceased). from 1300, 7 Dec 41 to 1845, 8 Dec 41: unit history, 38 RS, 12 Jun 1917-May 42: 38 RS deployment
orders, Special Order No. 1, 4 Dec 41: 88 RS deployment orders, Annex to Field Order No. 2, 3 Dec 41.

+8everal eyewitness accounts, including Brig Gen H. C. Davidson and 2d Lt lenry Wells Lawrence, claim onc of the
three aircraft listed as landing at Hickam Field initially landed a1 Wheeler Field, The maintenance records, however, show
all three aircraft at Hickam Ficld immediately after the attack. To further complicate the picture, there was a B-18 which
landed from the island of Molokai at Wheeler Field during the attack. It is possible, but highly unlikely, that the eye
witness mistook the B-18 for the B-17. A more plausible explanation for the eyewitness accounts would be that one of
the B-17s landed at Wheeler and then returned almost immediately to Hickam.
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Crew No. 4; 1st Lt Frank W. Potter, 2d Lt Henry F. Smith, 2d Lt Harold W. Edmends, Avn
Cdt Joseph A. Creed, Jr., SSgt Harry B. Shields, SSgt Wayne T. Doyle, Sgt James A.
Garson, PFC William M. Edwards.

Crew No. 5: 1st Lt Robert E. Thacker, 2d Lt Donald C. Surles, 2d Lt Roderick M. Stewart,
Avn Cdt Albert ). Hobday, SSgt Cal Russell, Sgt Howard K. Beck, $Sgt Cyril LaLancet, PFC
Edwin Rhodes.

Crew No. 6; 1st Lt Frank P. Bostrom, 2d Lt Wilson L. Cook, 2d Lt Earl Sheggrud, Avn Cdt
Rob R. Carruthers, TSgt Herbert B. Collins, SSgt Leslie O. Hansen, PFC Herbert Wheatley
Jr., PFC Elwood B. Shouldis, PFC Clyde L. Horn.

Crew No. 7: 1st Lt Harry N. Brandon, 2d Lt Rober L. Ramsey, Avn Cdt Harold E. Snider,
TSgt James G. Helton, SSgt David P. Barnard, SSgt Ralph E. Mouser, Sgt Wayne E.
Johnson, Pvt Billy B. Sutton.

Crew No. 8: 1st Lt David G. Rawls, 2d Lt John T, Compton, Avn Cdt Robert T. Jones, SSgt
Robert J. Dunn, Jr., $Sgt Wilsen D. Palmer, Sgt Robert K. Palmer, Sgt Sheldon D. Beaton,
PFC Aby A. Francisco.

Crew No. 3 aborted in flight and returned to Hamilton Field; Crew No. 4 aborted before
takeoff. Six aircraft from the 88th reached Hawaii during the 7 December attack.

38th Reconnaissance Squadron

Model/ Serial Status as of
Number Pilot Where Landed 1845, 8 Dec 1941
B-17E/41-2413 Maj Truman H. Landon Hickam Field In Commission
B-17E/41-2408 1st Lt Karl T. Barthelmess  Hickam Field In Commission
B-17C/40-2074 Capt Raymond T. Swenson  Hickam Field Destroyed
B-17C/40-2049 1st Lt Robert H. Richards Bellows Field Repairable

(Later used for spare
parts and not repaired)

B-17C/40-2054 1st Lt Earl J. Cooper Hickam Field In Commission

B-17C/40-2063 1st Lt Bruce G. Allen Hickam Field In Commission
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38th Reconnaissance Squadron (H) Crew Members

Crew No. 1: Maj Truman H. Landon, 1st Lt William B, M. Ellis, 2d Lt George L. Newton,
2d Lt Chester H. Budz, Avn Cdt Erwin F. Cihak, MSgt John B. Meeks, TSgt Jesse L.
Schneider, SSgt Albert E. Brawley, and Sgt Benjamin L. Huale.

Crew No. 2: ist Lt Karl T. Barthelmess, 2d Lt Larry J. Sheehan, 2d Lt Charles E. Bergdoll,
Avn Cdt John C., Adams, TSgt Roy H. Coulter, SSgt Nicholas H. Kahlefent, SSgt Lee R.
Embree, Sgt Vance H. spears, and Cpl Raymond R. Joslin.

Crew No. 3: Capt Raymond T. Swenson, 1st Lt William R. Schick (flight surgeon assigned
to the squadron just before its departure}, 2d Lt Ernest L. Reid, 2d Lt Homer R. Taylor,
Avn Cdt G. C. Beale, MSgt Leroy B Pouncey, Sgt Earl T. Williams, Cpl Mac L. Lucas, and
Pvt Bert Lee, Jr.

Crew No. 4: 1st Lt Bruce G. Allen, 2d Lt Charles N, McArthur, Jr., Avyn Cdt Leo M.
Eminger, Avn Cdt Walter B, Decker, MSgt Horace K. Hunsberger, Sgt Floyd A. Wright, Jr.,
PFC Raymond E, Fetty, Pvt Richard E. Morris, and Pvt J. W, Childers.

Crew No, 5: 1st Lt Earl J. Cooper, 2d Lt Richard J. Eberenz, 2d Lt John A. Crockett, Avn
Cdt Jim R, Buchanan, TSgt Jesse R. Broyles, Sgt Joseph J. Bruce, Sgt Lee W. Best, Cpl
Elmer G. Lippold, and Pvt Don C. McCord, Jr.

Crew No. 6: 1Ist Lt Harold T. Hastings, 2d Lt Charles E. Norton, Avn Cdt George M.
Staples, Avn Cdt James F. Doyle, Sgt Stanley F. Terlep, Cpl Marlin Woodward, Cp! Calvin
J. Hammack, PFC Vernon R, Schnuelle, and Pvt William Superak.

Crew No, 7: 1st Lt Robert H. Richards, 2d Lt Leonard S. Humiston, Avn Cdt William F. B.
Morris, Avn Cdt George E. Gammans, SS8gt Joseph S. Angelini, SSgt Erwin B. Casebolt,
S$Sgt Melvin D. Zajic, $S8gt Lawrence B. Velarde, and Pvt Vernon D. Tomlinson,

Crew No. 8: 1st Lt Boris M. Zubke, 2d Lt Alfred H. Oberg, Jr., Avn Cdt Cedric P. Drake,
Avn Cdt Milan A, Chiba, TSgt Lew M. Evans, SSgt Robert J. Zimmerman, Sgt Melvin D,
Loyd, Cpl Gilbert W. Hewitt, and Pvt Martin M. Newcomer.

Crews 6 and 8 were delayed by engine trouble and did not take off with the original group.
Six aircraft from the 38th reached Hawaii during the 7 December attack.
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APPENDIX E

ARMY, ARMY AIR FORCES, AND CIVILIAN CASUALTY LIST*

No Name and Rank Serial # Unit Status
i. Adams, Kenneth E., Pvt 17009623 Hg S5q 5th BG WIA
2. Akina, August, Civ Hickam Plumber KIA
3. Allen, Edward L., Pvt 7005724 23d Mat Sq WIA
4, Allen, Robert G., Pvt 15058940 45th Pur Sq KIA
5. Allshouse, Blake C., Pvt 13002334 (Unknown) WIA
6. Alois, Ralph, SSgt 6717269 50th Recon Sq KIA
7. Ames, George C., Cpl 6150680 72d Pur Sq WIA
8. Anderson, Elmer, TSgt 6241317 42d Bomb Sgq WIA
9. Anderson, Garland C., Pvt 14028405 Hq Sq 18th BW KIA
10. Anderson, Loid W., Cpl 6934142 Hq Sq 11th BG WIA
11. Anderson, Manfred C., Pvt 16021427 Hq Sq 18th BW KIA
12. Anderson, William T., Cpl 6947615 19th Tran Sq KIA
13.  Angelich, Jerry M., Pvt 19003575 Hq Sq 17th ABG KIA
14. Ashker, Samuel E., PFC 6976841 Hq Sq 18th PG WIA
15. Aubrey, Herbert, Pvt 6951838 Hq Sq 17th ABG WIA
16. Avery, Robert L., PFC 6934108 Hq Sq 11th BG KIA
17. Bailey, Earl L., Pvt 36108905 Cst Art WIA
18. Baker, Fred F. Jr., PFC 6914477 23d Mat Sq WIA
19, Baker, George W., PFC 13001888 22d Mat Sq KIA
20. Baker, Leonard A., SSgt 6558082 Hq Sq 15th PG WIA
21. Baldwin, Howard, Sgt 6977427 Hq Sq 11th BG WIA
22. Baldwin, Robert H., SSgt 6913117 45th Pur Sq WIA
23. Bankston, John B. Gordon, Civ Hawaiian Air Dpt WIA
24, Barasha, Walter A., Pvt 13007256 58th Bomb Sq WIA
25, Barbour, Leonard A., Pvt 13023349 Fld Art WIA
26. Barker, Bruce B. S., 1st Lt 0-428793 42d Bomb Sq WIA
27. Barksdale, James M., SSgt 6887682 73d Pur Sq KIA
28. Barnes, Leonard M. Jr., Pvt 6950778 Hq Sq 5th BG Wwia
29, Bartlett, Charles W., PFC 6934647 42d Bomb Sq WIA
30. Basa, Frank R., PFC 7023005 22d Mat Sq WIA
31, Bauer, John F., SSgt 6078351 Hq Sq 5th BG WIA

*Civilians listed include only those kilied or wounded on Army Air Forces installations. Casuvalty List compiled from
the following sources: Ltr. Hg Hawaiian Air Force, to Commanding General Hawaiian Department, "Report of casulties
[sic]," 16 Dec 41: list, Fort Shafter, "Hawaiian Islands Casualties {Army)."” n.d.; list of casualties. by Mr. Raymond D.
Emeory, Honolulu, HI. 1988: Itr. Hq Hawaijian Department, to Adjutant General. Washington, DC, "Battle Casvaltics,”
1 Mar 42; memo, Office Chief of Staff US Army, to Chief Legistative and Liaison Division, "Casualties of Pear] Harbor on
7 Dec 41." 20 Oct 47: Killed in Action List, 11th Bomb Group (H) Asscciation, 1 [dec 90; Itr, Nationa! Personnel Records
Center, [verification of 11th BG {H} KIA list, 6 Aug 90]. 31 Aug 90; Itr. Natiocnal Personnel Records Center. 26 Feb 91
and 12 Jul 91: History of 15th Pursuit Group (F). 1 Dec 40 10 31 Dec 41; Arizona Memorial casualty list, 20 Jul 90;
varicus publications regarding 7 Dec 41 attack (see bibliography for complete listing}.
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40.
41.
42.
43,
44,
45.
46.
47.
48.
49.
50,
51.
52.
53.
54.
55.
56.
57.
58.
59.
60.
61.
62.
63.
64.
65.
66.
67.
638.
69.

76

71.
72.
73.
74.
75.
76.

Name and Rank

Bays, Donald E., Pvt
Beale, G. C., Avn Cdt
Beasley, Herschel N., TSgt
Beasley, Leland V., Pvt
Beatty, Howard J., Pvt
Beitler, Henry C. Jr., PFC
Bellue, Thomas E., PFC
Benedict, William L., Civ
Bennett, Gordon R. Jr., Pvt
Benneit, Howard A., SSgt
Berard, Edmond H., PFC
Big Thunder, Elmer, Pvt
Bills, Mathew T., Pvt
Bise, Delmas F., PFC
Bishop, Samuel W,, 1st Lt
Blackmon, Leonard, Sgt
Blackwell, Henry C., Cpl
Blakley, William T., Pvt
Bloom, Robert E., Cpl
Bloxham, Robert W., Pvt
Boersema, Joel J., Pvt
Bois, Jack L., Pvt

Bolan, George P., S8gt
Bonaventura, Joseph A., PFC
Bonina, Vincent J., PFC
Bonnie, Felix, SSgt
Borgelt, Harold W, Cpl
Boswell, Frank G., Pvt
Bowen, Frank W., SSgt
Bowsher, Paul T. Jr., Pvt
Boyd, Herman, Pvt

Boyer, Paul R., Pvt

Boyle, Arthur F., Pvt
Bradshaw, Thomas E., Pvt
Brandt, Billy O., SSgt
Brewer, Roy G., PFC
Brissenden, Harris, PFC
Brooks, Charles 8. Jr., PFC
Brooks, B. J., Pvt
Broughton, Alfred W., Pvt
Brower, Rennie V. Jr,, Pvt
Brown, Clyde C., Cpl
Brown, Douglas L., Pvt
Brown, James A., PFC
Brown, Robert L., Pvt

Serial #

6948505
18036583
6251816
7003158
6980240
6936109
7000795

16012883
6979441
16021386
6919179
12014696
6996842
0-396359
6259781
20928836
18046224
7022832
19010611
6913095
16012899
6930952
15019584
13004082
R-1005587
6276330
6834448
6657666
6991972
19058806
7022177
6152392
6580885
6883472
6998320
6799709
6993821
7021066
16003053
6934751
20920839

6951101
6983675

APPENDIX E (Continued)

Unit

Tow Trgt Det
38th Recon Sq
19th Tran Sq
42d Bomb Sq
QM Det HAD
42d Bomb Sq
72d Pur Sq

Fire Chief

Hgq Sq 18th BW
Hq Sq 15th PG
18th AB Sq
19th Tran Sq
QM Det HAD
26th Bomb Sq
44th Pur Sq
Hq Sq 18th BW
Cst Art

19th Tran Sq
Hq Sq 11th BG
19th Pur Sq
Hq Sq 5th BG
18th AB Sq

Hq Sq 5th BG
(Unknown)
Tow Trgt Det
26th Bemb Sq
7th AC Sq

Hq Sq 18th BW
26th Bomb Sq
42d Bomb Sq
Hq Sq 17th ABG
Cst Art

22d Mat Sq
50th Recon Sq
22d Mat Sq

Hq Sq 17th ABG
26th Bomb Sq
22d Mat Sq

Hq Sq 17th ABG
23d Bomb Sq
22d Mat Sq

Cst Art

Hg Sq 11th BG
Med Det
Unknown

Status

KIA
WIA
WIA
KiA
WIA
WIA
Wia
WIA
KIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
KIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
KIA
KIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
KIA
WIA
WIA
KIA
KIA
KIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
KIA
WIA
KIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
KIA
WIA
KIA
KIA
WIA
WIA
WIA




APPENDIX E (Continued)

No.

77.
78.
79.
80.
31.
82.
83.
84.
83,
86.
87.
88.
89.
90.
91.
92.
93.
94,
95.
96.
97.
98.
99,
100.
101.
102.
103.
104.
1085,
106.
107.
108.
109.
110,
111,
112.
113.
114,
115.
116.
117.
118.
119.
120.
121.

Name and Rank

Brown, Robert S., Pvt
Brownlee, William J., Pvt
Brubaker, Brooks J., Pvt
Brummwell, Malcolm J., 1st Lt
Bryant, Claude L., Cpl
Bryant, William M., Sgt
Bubb, Eugene R., Pvt
Bunn, Raymond A., PFC
Burger, Alfred, Pvt
Burlison, Weldon C., Pvt
Burns, Edward J., 1st Sgt
Burns, James R. Jr., Pvt
Bush, Joseph, Pvt

Bush, Francis R., (Unk)
Bushey, George O., Pvt
Buss, Robert P., Cpl
Butler, George B., Cpl
Byers, Roy W., Pvt

Byrd, Bert E, Jr., PFC
Byrd, Louis J., Pvt

Byrd, Robert T., Pyt

Byrd, Theodore F. Jr., PFC
Calderon, Carmel R., PFC
Cameron, Charles B., SSgt
Campbell, Edward J., Pvt
Campiglia, Francis E., Pvt
Carazo, Ramon A., Pvt
Carey, Lawrence D., Pvt
Carlson, Lawrence R., Pvt
Carr, James W., TSgt
Carreira, John, Civ
Carroll, James G., 2d Lt
Cashen, Malachy J., Pvt
Cashman, Edward J., TSgt
Cassel, Charles G., 1st Lt
Cawley, Dennis, Pvt
Cebert, Dean W., Pvt
Chabalowski, Richard X., Pvt
Chagnon, Joseph J., Sgt
Chambers, Eugene L., PFC
Chaplick, Frank G., PFC
Chapman, Donal V., Cpl
Charron, Evariste E., PFC
Childress, Herbert J. W., S/Sgt
Christiansen, Hans C., 2d Lt

Serial #

11020247
6299891
7021066

0-341888
6999009
7002366
7026660

16010118

19053458
6377063
6144931

13006867
6023658

15019135

16012754

16003452
6968733
6998810
6667932
6915390

14046406

14019881
6955786
6904645

12006221

11020150

13026714

11027098

16017324
6381552

0-417185
16008039
R-4311524
0-302301
6955831
16017559
16001809
6908124
13010833
6148215
6914156
R-1075852
20920356
0-406482

Unit

Hq Sq 11th BG
22d Mat Sq
22d Mat Sq

Hq Sq 17th ABG
Cst Art

Hq Sq 18th BW
Cst Art

39th QM Co
Cst Art

22d Mat Sq
72d Pur Sq
(Unknown)
18th AB Sq
23d Bomb Sq
Hq 8q 17th ABG
45th Pur Sq
Fid Art

Hq Sq 11th BG
Hq Sq 11tk BG
QM Det HAD
Hq Sq 5th BG
Hq Sq 18th PG
Hq Sq 11th BG
22d Mat Sq
Cst Art

23d Mat S8q
(Unknown)
18th AB Sq
4th Recon Sq
72d Pur Sq
Hon Fire Dept
{Unknown)

72d Pur Sg

Hq Sq 11th BG
Army

23d Mat Sq
72d Pur Sq
Tow Trgt Det
QM Det HAD
Hq Sq 15th PG
18th AB Sq

Hq Sq 11th BG
31st Bomb Sq
Cst Art

44th Pur Sq

163

Status

KIA

KIA

KIA

KIA

KIA

WIA
KIA

WIA
WIA
KIA
KIA
WIA
KIA
WIA
WIA
KIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
KIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
KIA

WIA
WIA
KIA

WIA
KIA

WIA
KIA

KIA

WIA
WIA
KIA

WIA
KIA
KIA
WIA
KIA
WIA
WIA
KIA
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122,
123.
124.
125.
126.
127.
128.
129.
130.
131.
132.
133,
134.
135.
136.
137,
138.
139,
140.
141.
142.
143.
144.
145.
146.
147,
148.
149.
150.
151.
152.
153.
154.
155,
156.
157,
158,
159,
160.
161.
162.
163.
164.
165.
166.

Name and Rank

Church, Leroy R., Pvt
Clague, Charles S., Pvt
Clark, Monroe M., 55gt
Clendenning, Charles P., Pvt
Clendenning, Lee 1., PFC
Coale, Lee R., Pvt
Collins, Raymond J., Cpl
Collins, Walter L., Pvt
Conant, Clarence A., Pvt
Conner, Fred R., Pvt
Cooper, Frank B., Pvt
Cooper, Howard F., 1st Lt
Correa, George, Civ
Corter, James P., Pvt
Cossack, Michael T., Sgt
Coster, Richard L., Pvt
Couhig, John H., Pvt
Cox, Fugene C., Sgt
Coyne, William Jr., PFC
Craig, Charles W,, Pvt
Creech, William C., PFC
Cremer, Eilert H., Sgt
Crocker, Erwin E., Pvt
Crouse, Robert G., Cpl
Crum, Lincoln M., PFC
Cruthirds, John E., PFC
Currence, Clarence F. Jr., Cpl
Dabney, Fred A., Sgt
Dacon, Charles R., Pvt
Dains, John L., 2d Lt
Dallas, Frank R., Pvt
Damsky, Robert P., Pvt
Dasenbrock, Louis H., Pvt
baTorre, Oreste, Pyt
Davenport, James M., Syt
David, Arthur E., PFC
Davis, Allen D., Pvt
Davis, Spencer L., Pvt
Davis, Sydney A., Pvt
Deeter, Charles R,, Pvt
Defenbaugh, Russell C., Pvt
Denson, Eugene B., PFC
DePolis, Frank J., S5gt
Deraney, George, PFC
Derthick, James H., Sgt

Serial #

16007873
16017442
6254875
16021440
16021445
6934632
6980929
6397839
7003044
16017249
7021035
0-353462

12028663
6987369
16017463
6427420
6928554
6934771
16017241
7023159
6608654
6143857
6844093
6919774
6298043
6667759
6994288
11015145
0-424923
19020842
11020220
16040328
12006276
6292373
6132614
16003027
6967237
16007702
66691935
16017271
7002423
6946517
6148095
6668189

APPENDIX E (Continued)

Unit

22d Mat Sq

Hq Sq 1ith BG
Hq Sq 11th BG
23d Bomb Sq
23d Bomb Sq
Hq Sq 5th BG
Hq Sq 18th PG
6th Pur Sq
26th Bomb Sq
26th Bomb Sq
Hq Sq 18th BW
Hq Sq 17th ABG
Hon Fire Dept
Fld Art

78th Pur Sq
23d Bomb Sq
18th AB Sgq

Hq Sq i1th BG
42d Bomb Sq
26th Bomb Sq
72d Pur Sq

22d Mat Sq

Hq Sq 17th ABG
23d Mat Sg

23d Mat Sq

Hq Sq 18th BW
19th Tran Sq
72d Pur Sq
(Unknown)
47th Pur Sq
(Unknown)

Hq Sq 1ith BG
50th Recon Sq
{Unknown)

72d Pur Sq

72d Bomb Sq
Hq Sq 11th BG
Hq Sq 11th BG
23d Mat Sq

Hq Sq 17th ABG
19th Tran Sq
42d Bomb Sq
26th Bomb Sq
Hq Sq 18th PG
Hq Sq 18th PG

Status

KIA
WIA
KIA
WIA
KIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
KI1A
WIA
KIA
WIiA
WIA
WIA
WIA
KIA
KIA
WIA
KIA
WIA
KIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
KIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
KIA
WwWiaA
WIA
KIA
KIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
KIA
KIA
KIA
WIA
KIA




APPENDIX E (Continued)

No.

167.
168.
169.
170.
171.
172.
173.
174.
175.
176.
177.
178.
179.
180.
181.
182.
183.
184.
185,
186.
187.
188.
189,
190,
191.
192.
193.
194.
195.
196.
197,
198§.
199,
2040.
201.
202.
203.
204,
208,
206.
207.
208.
209.
219.
211.

Name and Rank

Devera, Joseph, PFC
Dickerson, Richard A., Cpl
Dietterick, Robert P., Pvt
Dinagin, James E., Sgt
Dodd, Harry O., PFC
Donart, Mathias E., Sgt
Dorondo, John F., TSgt
Downs, Jack A., Pvt
Dragon, Charles R., Pvt
Drechsler, Carl, Pvt
Drisner, Joseph R., Pvt
Dubeis, Ivan C., Maj
Dudley, George G., $Sgt
Duff, Robert C. Jr., Pvt
Duquette, Donat G., Pvt
Durbin, Noel E., PFC
Duvall, William T., Pvt
Dwyre, George T., Sgt
Dye, Cecil W., Cpl

Dyer, Daniet A. Jr., TSgt
Edwards, Lyle O., Pyt
Ebhrke, Jack O., Sgt
Eichelberger, Paul R., Pvt
Eldred, Philip Ward, Civ
Ellick, James B., Cpl
Ellick, John L., Cpi
Elliott, Byron G., Pvt
Elyard, Harold C., S5gt
Enchelmeyer, Stanton H., Pvt
English, James T., Cpl
Esley, Benjamin F. Jr., Pvi
Evans, Yernon W., PFC
Even, Jerome A., Pvt
Everett, James, SSgt
Ewers, James F., Pvt
Exum, Grady E., PFC
Fadon, Paul J., Sgt
Fairbanks, Vernon W. ]J., Pvt
Fairchild, Willard E., Pvt
Falkenburg, Irwin A., SSgt
Favreau, Arthur A., PFC
Fay, Charles A., SSgt
Feldman, Jack H., Pvt
Fellman, Paul V., $Sgt
Ferris, Homer E., TSgt

Serial #

20011832
6296796
13004007
11611326
16662286
6568848
6949822
18059915
11015145
6934744
15059459
0-227384
6296835
6998717
6149887
16017279
6952778
6917063
6925026
6293492
16012846
6584308
13030353

6997158

17011087
6839725
6152290

16040972

13023635
7002345

16003121
6296829

16640940
6921577
6564392

20920723

16003011
6719395
6154534
6148050

13027061
6630437

R-339200

Unit

298th Inf

Hq Sq 5th BG
23d Mat Sq

50th Recon Sq
Hq Sq 15th PG
42d Bomb Sq

Hq Sq 18th BW
Hq Sq 17th ABG
22d Mat Sq

22d Mat Sq

Hq Sq 11th BG
(Unknown)

Hq Sq 18th BW
Hq Sq 185th BW
Cst Art

Hq Sq 15th PG
23d Mat Sq

Hq Sq 17th ABG
Hq Sq 17th ABG
7th AC Sq

Hq Sq 18th BW
19th Tran Sq
Hq Sq 17th ABG
Hawiian Air Dep
Tow Trgt Det
(Unknown)

23d Bomb Sq
18th AB Sq

50th Recon Sg
72d Pur Sq

Cst Art

42d Bomb Sq
26th Bomb Sgq
72d Pur Sq

Hq Sq 15th PG
22d Mat Sq

INF

Cst Art

18th AB Sq

6th Pur Sq

Cst Art

72d Pur Sq

22d Mat Sq

18th AB Sq

18th AB Sq

165

Status

WIA
KIA

WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
KIA

WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
KIA

KIA

WIA
WiA
WIA
WIA
KIA
KIA

WIA
KIA

KIA

WIA
WIA
KIA

KIA

WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
Kia
WIA
WIA
KIA
WIA
KIA
WIA
KIA
WIA
KIA
KIA
KIA




166

212,
213.
214.
215.
216.
217.
218.
219.
220.
221.
222.
223.
224,
225,
226.
227,
228.
229.
230,
231.
232,
233,
234,
23s.
23e6.
2317,
238.
239,
240.
241.
242,
243.
244.
245,
246.
247.
248.
249,
250.
251,
252,
253.
254,
255,
256,

Name and Rank

Fessler, Robert G., Pvt
Fiander, Stuart H., Pvi
Field, Arnold E., Pvt
Finney, Patrick L., Cpl
Fitzsimons, Robert G., Pvt
Fleming, Robert G., Pvt
Fox, Jack W., PFC
Frazier, Edwin, PFC
Free, Paul B., SSgt
French, Walter R., Pvt
Fuller, Carl W., PFC
Fuller, Kenneth A., Pvt
Gabik, George )., PFC
Gagne, Leo E, A,, Pvt
Gaines, Jesse D., Pvt
Gallagher, Russell E., Pvt
Gangrusky, Richard 1., SSgt
Gannam, George K., SSgt
Garrett, Robert R., Cpl
Garrety, Richard S., Pvt
Gautier, Bill P., Pvt
Gese, Walter J., Pvt
Gilman, John A., Civ
Gleason, James J., PFC
Godiey, Sidney, Pvt
Goff, George W,, Pvt
Good, Joseph E., SSgt
Gooding, Robert H., Pvt
Gossard, James E, Jr., PFC
Goudy, Allen E. W, Pvt
Gradle, Kenneth A., Cpl
Graf, Harold F., Cpl
Green, Virgil A,, Pvt

Greene, Johon Sherman 1st Lt

Greenmore, Kenneth W., PFC
Gross, Carl R., PFC

Gudinas, Edward J., Sgt
Gummelt, Edward L., Cpl
Gummerson, Elwood R., SSgt
Gurkin, Archie R., Pvt
Guthrie, James E., §Sgt
Guttmann, Joseph H., Pvt

Halbert, Rowland F., Avn Cdt

Hall, Elbert H., Sgt
Hall, John B, Jr., Pvt

Serial #

16047607
6151801
16007828
6268780
16003456
16003290
6570562
6871586
6946529
18008040
6925285
16017234
16007559
11020246
7003670
6953547
6913556
6926173
6803095
6940928
7023696
6587391

6947032
14012588
15069219

6948037

6561586

7002430
17025242

6912391

6954302
16007810
0-283511
16021375

6669177

6664374

6296871

6844737

7005835

6948331

6979230

6387356
13034728

APPENDIX E (Continued)

Unit

19th Tran Sq
18th AB Sq

Hq Sq 17th ABG
26th Bomb Sq
72d Pur Sq
(Unknown)
31st Bomb Sq
22d Mat Sq
72d Pur Sq

Fid Art

26th Bomb Sq
42d Bomb Sg
19th Tran Sq
22d Mat Sq
18th AB Sq

Hq Sq 18th BW
23d Mat Sq
17th AB Sq
42d Bomb Sgq
23d Mat Sq
22d Mat Sq
22d Mat Sq
Hon Fire Dept
18th AB Sq
QM Det HAD
Hq Sq 17th ABG
72d Pur S5q

Hq Sq 11th BG
Hq Sq 18th BW
22d Mat Sq
Fran B-24

7th AC Sq

31st Bomb Sq
Hq Sq 18th BW
45th Pur Sq
Det Fin Dpt
22d Mat Sq
23d Mat Sg
26th Boemb Sq
11th QMC

72d Pur Sq
19tk Tran Sq
(Unknown)
39th QM Co
Hq Sq 14th PW

Status

WIA
KIA
KIA
KIA
WIA
WIA
KIA
WIA
KIA
KIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
KIA
WlaA
KIA
WIA
KIA
KIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
KIA
WIA
WIA
KI1A
KIA
KIA
KIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
KIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
KIA
WIA
KIA
KIA
WIA
WIA
WIA




APPENDIX E (Continued)

No.

257,
258.
259,
260,
261.
262.
263.
264.
265.
266.
267.
268.
269.
270.
271.
272,
273.
274,
275.
276.
277.
278.
279,
280.
281.
282,
283,
284,
285.
286,
287.
288.
289,
290.
291.
292.
293,
294,
295,
296.
297.
298.
299.
300.
301,

Name and Rank

Hall, Melvin L., MSgt
Hall, Rogers W., PFC
Hamm, Cleason S., Pvt
Hammond, Walter A., PFC
Hamrick, Robert D., Pvt
Harden, Wayne L., Pvt
Harrell, Turner G., SSgt
Harrison, John L., Pvt
Hartford, Carlton H., Pvt

Hasenfuss, William E. Jr., PFC

Hasty, Ardrey V., Pvt
Haughey, John T., PFC
Hawkins, Harold H., Pvt
Hays, Alfred, Pvt
Heffelfinger, Gerald R., Sgt
Hefley, Elton C., Avn Cdt
Helms, Frank B., 1st Sgt
Henson, Raymond H., Pvt
Herbert, Joseph C., SSgt
Hill, Charles W, Jr., Pvt
Hili, Harry O., Cpl
Hislop, William, PFC
Hobbie, Theodore V., S5gt
Hodder, Charles W., Pvt
Holbert, Rowland F., 1st Lt
Holley, Lester W,, PFC
Holloway, John P., Pvt
Hood, Earl A., Pvt
Hooper, Melvin F., SSgt
Hopkins, Jack P., 2d Lt
Horan, John J., Pvt
Horan, Vincent M,, Cpl
Horner, James A., PFC
Howard, George F., PFC
Howe, Sidney C., SSgt
Howell, Elbert E., Cpl
Howland, Lawrence B., PFC
Hoyt, Clarence E., PFC
Hrusecky, Charles L., Pvt
Hudson, William H., Cpl
Hughes, Earl F,, Pvt
Hughes, Edward R., Pvt
Hull, Robert L., Pvt
Humphrey, Henry J., SSgt
Humphries, Farris M., Pvt

Serial #

6458333
14004268
6880866
6986727
16017439
19030016
7023675
19052509
11015352
6977347
14037508
6982631
14037911
16017464
6890694
18640582
6653968
18063060
6844109
11027412
6946549
6396064
6573738
6900833
4-433047
6954251
16007867
7083344
6142712
0-41783¢9
7071018
6148539
6950776
6936803
R-153039
6923855
6980306
7070685
6980546
6887491
6291170
15012648
15012450
6570614
6839291

Unit

50th Recon Sq
19th Pur Sq
22d Mat Sq

Hq Sq 5th BG
72d Bomb Sq
11th QMC

22d Mat Sq

5th Chem Co Srv
QM Det HAD
22d Mat Sq

QM Det HAD
50th Recon Sq
Hq Sq 11th BG
Hq Sq 5th BG
13th QM Trk Co
Hq Sq 17th ABG
23d Bomb Sgq
Hq Sq 17th ABG
Hq Sq 18th PG
18th AB Sq

Hq Sq 18th BW
23d Bomb Sq
Tran B-24
(Unknown)
(Unknown)
47th Pur Sq
42d Bomb Sq
Hq Sq 18th BW
23d Mat Sq
31st Bomb Sq
19th Tran Sq
78th Pur Sq
Hq Sq 11th BG
Hq Sq 11th BG
19th Tran Sq
22d Mat Sq
50th Recon Sq
50th Recon Sq
42d Bomb Sq
42d Bomb Sq
17th AB Sq
72d Bomb Sq
72d Pur Sq
50th Recon Sq
23d Mat Sq
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Status

WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
KIA
KIA
KIA
KIA
WIA
KIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
KIA
WIA
WIA
KiA
WIA
WiA
WIA
WIA
WIA
KIA
WIA
WIA
KIA
KIA
KIA
KIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
KIA
KIA
WIA
WIA
KIA
KIA
KIlA
WIA
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302.
303.
304.
305.
306.
307.
308.
309.
310.
311.
312.
313.
314.
315.
316.
317.
318.
319.
320.
321.
322,
323.
324.
325.
326.
327.
328.
329.
330.
331.
332.
333.
334.
335.
336.
337,
338.
339.
340.
341,
342.
343.
344,
345,
346.

Name and Rank

Hunt, Herman D., Pvt
Hunter, Duncan, Sgt
Hymson, Lawrence, Pvt
Infantolino, Alfred A., SSgt
Irons, William E., PFC
[saac, Chesley A., Pvt
Jacobson, Dave, MSgt
Jedrysik, Joseph, Pvt
Jencuis, Joseph N., Pvt
Jenkins, George O., PFC
Johnson, Carl A., Pvt
Johnson, Clyde D., Pvt
Johnson, James R., Pvt
Johnson, Olaft A., PFC
Johnson, Robert H., Pvt
Jones, James F., PFC
Jorda, Louis, Pvt

Jordan, Bert J., Pvt

Joyce, Don R., Pvt

Joyner, Theodore K., Pvt
Kaminski, Walter L., Pvt
Katilikane, Moses, Civ
Kawa, Russell J., PFC
Kealoha, Frederick Lt., Civ
Kechner, Vincent J., Pvt
Keith, Bert, Pvt

Kelley, Ralph, SSgt
Kelley, Robert R., PFC
Kelly, Henry T., Cpl
Kempen, Wallace A., Pvt
Kennington, Robert E., Pvt
Kern, Donald A., PFC
Kimble, Thomas P. Jr., Pvt
Kimmey, Robert Doyle, SSgt
Kinder, Andrew J., Pvt
King, Cecil E,, PFC

King, Howard E., PFC
King, Marion E. Jr., Pvt
King, Phelps W., Pvt

King, Sherwood D., Pvt
Kissel, George, Sgt

Klahn, Lester W., Cpl
Klein, Otto C., Pvt
Klubertanz, Roderick O., Pvt
Knox, Alfred J., PFC

Serial #

6960535
6979365
6980991
6145811
6830499
16017282
R-1551856
11023613
11016568
6668596
6981067
6988789
16017373
16007617
16012646
14039397
34004214
16017391
17010329
7002425
13004062

6145929

6979463
18052447
6842632
6996638
7020458
16007866
14027756
6991939
14028203
6265447
18000244
6936624
7026071
6936734
16012767
11015087
6979839
16008121
13037387
16007806
6152460

APPENDIX E (Continued)

Unit

804th Engrs
19th Pur Sq
18th AB Sq
19th Pur Sq
26th Bomb Sq
18th AB Sq

Hq Sq HAF

Hq Sq 17th ABG
42d Bomb Sq
23d Mat Sq
19th Tran Sq
22d Mat Sq
22d Mat Sq
19th Tran Sq
224 Mat Sq

42d Bomb Sq
23d Mat Sq

Hq Sq 18th BW
22d Mat Sq

Hq Sq 18th BW
22d Mat Sq
Hon Fire Dept
72d Pur Sq
Hon Fire Dept
26th Bomb Sg
Cst Art

18th AB Sq
42d Bomb Sqg
72d Pur Sq

22d Mat Sq
35th Inf

58th Bomb Sq
72d Pur Sq
19th Tran Sq
Hq Sq 17th ABG
Hq Sq 11th BG
13th QM Trk Co
224 Mat Sq
18th AB Sgq
26th Bomb Sq
6th Pur Sq

72d Pur Sq
18th AB Sq
22d Mat Sq
(Unknown)

Status

WIiA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
KIA
KIA
KiA
WIA
KIA
WIA
KIA
KIA
KIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
KIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
KIA
WIA
WIA
KIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
KIA
KIA
WIA
WIA
KIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
KIA
KIA
WIA




APPENDIX E (Continued)

No.

347.
348,
349,
350,
351.
352.
353.
354.
355,
356.
357.
358.
359,
360.
361,
362.
363.
d6d.
365.
366.
367.
368.
369.
370.
371.
372.
373.
374.
375.
376.
377.
378.
379.
380.
381.
382.
383.
384,
385,
386.
387.
388.
389.
390.
391.

Name and Rank

Kobylinski, Pierre A., Pvt
Koch, Ewald A., PFC
Kohl, John J., PFC
Kouche, Joseph F., Cpl
Krisan, John, Pvt
Kujawa, Conrad, Sgt

Kuropatwa, Charles C., PFC

Kyes, William B., 2d Lt
La Blanc, John D., PFC
Lango, Frank J., Pvt
Lantis, Melvin J., Pvt
Lapie, Walter H., Pvt
Larson, Richard A., Sgt
Lawing, James E., Pvt
Lee, Bert Jr., Pvt
Lenburg, Harold, Pvt
Leonardo, Arthuro N., Pvt
Lepper, Edmond B., Sgt
Leslie, George G., Pwvt
Levine, Sherman, PF(C
Lewis, Ivan C., PFC
Lewis, James ., PFC
Lewis, Theodore J., Cpl
Libby, Keith E., Pvt
Libolt, Lester H., Cpl
Liddick, Walter A., Sgt
Livingston, Richard E., Pvt
Longest, Owen E., Sgt
Loos, John P., Pvt

Lord, Harry W. Jr., Pvt
Lott, Lewis J., Cpl
Lovelace, William D., Pvt
Luckey, Leonard G., Pvt
Luczyk, Theodore C., Cpl
Ludwig, Charles A., Pvt
Lukosus, Felix J., Sgt
Lundgren, Wllliam F., Pvt
Lusk, Howard N., Pyt
Lynach, Edmond F., Cpl
Lyon, Warren, Pvt

Lyons, Lawrence P, Jr., Pvt
Macois, Henry, Pvt

Macy, Thomas S., Civ
Malatak, Joseph, Pvt
Manley, William H., PFC

Serial #

7013627
6669097
6987358
6947396
16007631
6668643
6946502
0-425090
6919769
18018359
16012725
16002988
6913677
14009207
19051486
16003268
6739584
6562432
13037089
16003162
7021090
6931732
6897750
11613386
6936136
6946538
6987527
6298925
6983703
11013292
6289417
14037516
16012742
6948081
16003255
6917061
6916953
6557378
7021251
6579593
11020276
16041444

13025035
14032737

Unit

18th AB Sq
31st Bomb Sq
72d Bomb Sq
Cst Art

Hq Sq 11th BG
Cst Art

18th AB Sq
{Unknown)

23d Mat Sq
31st Bomb Sq
23d Bomb Sq
Hq Sgq 11th BG
Hq Sg 11th BG
13th QM Trk Co
38th Recon Sq
S0th Recon Sq
(Unknown)

Hq Sq 18th BW
72d Pur Sq

7th AC Sq

42d Bomb Sq
19th Tran Sq
Fld Art

Hq Sq 18th PG
50th Recon Sq
Hq Sq 18th PG
Hq Sq 5th BG
50th Recon Sq
23d Mat Sq
18th AB Sq
Cst Art

QM Det HAD
72d Bomh Sq
42d Bomb Sg
86th Obs Sq
Hq Sq 18th BW
22d Mat Sq
23d Bomb Sq
27th Inf

18th AB Sq

Hg Sq 11th BG
(Unknown)
Hon Fire Dept
18th AB Sq

Hq Sq 18th PG

169

Status

WIA
WIA
KIA

WiA
WIA
KIA

WIA
WIA
WIA
KIA

WIA
WIiA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
KIA

KIA

KIA

KiA

WIA
KIA

KIA

WIA
KIA

WIA
KIA

WIA
WIA
KIA

WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
KIA
WIA
WIlA
KIA

WIA
KIA
KIA
KIA
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392,
293.
394,
395,
396.
397.
358.
399.
400.
401.
402,
403.
404.
405,
406,
407.
408.
449.
410.
411.
412.
413.
414.
415.
416.
417.
418.
419.
429.
421.
422.
423.
424,
425.
426.
427.
428.
429.
430.
431.
432,
433.
434.
438,
436,

Name and Rank

Mann, John H., SS8gt
Mann, Pell R., Cpl
Markley, Robert H., 2d Lt
Martin, Furman C. Jr., PFC
Martin, George M. Jr., Sgt
Martin, Herbert B., 1st Sgt
Martin, Robert H., Sgt
Martin, Wallace R., 1st Sgt
Maser, Karl O., PFC
Mason, Merion L., Pvt
Matouka, Michael, PFC
Mattox, Harell K., PFC
Mattox, James A., Pvt
Mayo, Raymeond, Cpl
McAbee, William E., PFC
McAdams, James W,, TSgt
McCabe, Patrick J., Civ
McCall, Albert C. Jr., PFC
McClellan, Robert W., Pvt
McClintock, James J., PFC
McClung, Richard G., Pvt
McCuiston, Carlos F., 1st Sgt
McDonnell, Herbert F., Pvt
McGuire, Jack P., PFC
MclInnis, Wililam G., PFC
McKray, Russell O., 1st Lt
McLaughlir, Herbert E., Pvt
McLeod, Bernice P., Pvt
McLeod, Stanley A., Sgt
McRoberts, James H., Pyt
Meadows, Durward A., PFC
Meagher, Donald F., Cpl
Medlen, Joseph A., Cpl
Meehan, John J., TSgt
Merithew, William W., PFC
Messam, Horace A., PFC
Meyers, Victor L., Pvt
Migita, Torao, Pvt

Miller, Orvil T., Cpl
Minnich, James S., Sgi
Mintz, Darrell K., SSgt
Mitchell, Donasld K., PFC
Mitcheil, Edwin N., Cpl
Mitchell, John G., Cpi
Mitchell, Paul, Pvt

Serial #

6906443
6971931
0-424975
6970418
6934682
6333078
6949387
6378440
11015139
13000505
13027089
6297644
15063344
6266644
6934856
6251313

7020297
20433822
6950013
16012892
6373104
34076710
14047242
16012734
0-283518
16021346
7005848
6849363
16017310
6955891
6587289
6291014
6949374
69770647
6667770
6939609
30101619
6578192
6893377
6819562
6149254
6275082
16012572
6292158

APPENDIX E (Continuned)

Unit

22d Mat Sq
22d Mat Sq
26th Bomb Sq
Hq Sq 18th BW
Hq Sq 5th BG
23d Mat Sq
7th AC Sq

Hq Sq 11th BG
Hq Sq 18th PG
Hq Sq 11th BG
QM Det HAD
50th Recon Sq
35th Inf

72d Bomb Sq
19th Tran Sq
Hq Sq 18th PG
Hon Fire Dept
42d Bomb Sq
18th AB Sq
22d Mat Sq
22d Mat Sq
19th Tran Sq
35th Inf

QM Det HAD
23d Mat Sq
23d Bomb Sq
Hq Sq 17th ABG
Hq Sq 11th BG
19th Tran Sq
50th Recen Sq
Hq Sq 18th BW
4th Recon Sq
Cst Art

4th Recon Sq
Hq Sq 11th BG
22d Mat Sq
22d Mat Sq
INF

90th Fld Art
22d Mat Sq

Hq Sq 11th BG
18th AB Sq
22d Mat Sq

Hq Sq 15th PG
18th AB Sq

Status

KI1A
WIA
KIA
WIA
KIA
KIA
Wia
KIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
KIA
WIA
WIA
KIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
KIA
WIA
WIiA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
KIA
WIA
KIA
WIA
KIA
KIA
KIA
WIA
KIA
KIA
KIA
KIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
KiA
KIA
WIA




APPENDIX E (Continued)

No.

437,
438.
439.
440.
441.
442,
443,
444.
445.
446.
447.
448.
449,
450.
451,
452.
453.
454,
455.
456.
457.
458.
459.
460.
461.
462.
463.
464.
465.
466.
467.
468.
469.
470.
471,
472.
473.
474.
475.
476.
477.
478.
479.
480.
481.

Name and Rank

Moniz, Aifred, PFC

Montgomery, Frederick D., PFC

Moore, Joseph T., 2d Lt
Moorhead, Lionel J., PFC
Moran, George A., Pvt
Morgan, Leith C,, PFC
Morris, Emmett E., Cpl
Morrisson, Clarence C., PFC
Moser, Joseph G., Pvt
Moslener, Louis G., 2d Lt
Mougin, Kenneth L., Pvt
Moyer, James 1., Cpl
Naauao, Solomon H. Jr., Civ
Napier, Eugene E., PFC
Narehood, Charles W,, PFC
Narramore, Roth J., Sgt
Nau, Ralph E., Pvt

Neal, William W., Sgt
Needham, LaVerne J., Cpl
Neitzel, Gordon N,, Sgt
Nelles, Joseph F., PFC
Newman, Harry, PFC
Niedzwiecki, Robert R., Pvt
Nolan, Rebert F., PFC
Northam, Floyd A., Pvt
Northway, William M., Pvt
Nuttall, Roland L., SSgt
O’Brien, Michael L., PFC
(’Brien, William H. Jr., Cpl
O’Donovan, James E., Pvt
QOdete, Ben, PFC

Offutt, William H., Cpl
Olsen, Marvin, PFC

Orr, Willard C., PFC
Oshorne, William A., Pvt
Ovecka, Edward M., Pvt
Panek, Joseph J., PFC
Pang, Henry T.L., Civ
Paschall, Ralph G., Pvt
Penny, Russell M., Pvt
Penven, Louis, Pvt

Perry, Hal H. Jr., Pvt
Peterson, Donald H., Pvt
Peterson, William H., Pvt
Philipsky, Thomas F., PFC

Serial #

20011222
7026827
0-428407
6934656
11020207
6999212
6887300
7025453
6974050
0-409917
11008152
7025139

6980075
7021108
6936636
13002055
R-1536577
6569747

6920307
6905738
16012747
6936156
18041885
11011279
6559665
12018370
11007591
12011872
6560560
6917189
6291167
6149312
19053031
6946508
6148686

13027979
6981089
6978557
700255)

19044364

19020929
6915458

Unit
(Unknown)
6th Pur Sq
Hq Sq 5th BG
23d Bomb Sq
Hq Sq tith BG
42d Bomb Sq

Hq Sq 17th ABG
4th Recon Sq
23d Mat Sq
Tran B-24

22d Mat Sq

Hq Sq 15th PG
Hon Fire Dept
Hq Sq 17th ABG
42d Bomb Sgq

Hq Sq 11th BG
(Unknown)

72d Bomb Sq
Hq Sq 18th BW
AAF

Hq Sq 17th ABG
4th Recon Sq
Hq Sq 15th PG
(Unknown)

18th AB Sgq

31st Bomb Sq
Hq Sq 15th PG
Hq Sq 18th PG
19th Pur Sq
741st Ord Co
31st Bomb Sq
50th Recon Sq
Hq Sq 11th BG
Hq Sq 17th ABG
19th Tran Sq
22d Mat Sq

Hq Sq 11th BG
Hon Fire Dept
23d Bomb Sq
18th AB Sq

31st Bomb Sq
42d Bomb Sq
22d Mat Sq

22d Mat Sq

22d Mat Sq

171

Status

WIA
WIA
WIA
KIA
KIA
WIA
KIA
WIA
KIA
KIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
KIA
KIA
KIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
KIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
KiA
WIA
KIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
KIA
WIA
KIA
WIA
KIA
WIA
WIA
KIA
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No.

482,
483.
484.
485.
486.
487.
488.
489,
490,
491.
492.
493.
494,
495,
496,
497.
498.
499,
500.
501.
502.
503.
504.
505.
506.
507.
508.
509.
510.
511.
512.
513.
514.
515.
51e.
517,
518.
519.
520.
521.
522.
523.
524,
525.
526.

Name and Rank

Phillips, Edgar L., Pvt
Phipps, Claude E., PFC
Pickard, Wallace F,, 2d Lt
Pickerel, Robert L., Pvt
Pietzsch, Jay E., 2d Lt
Pirga, Michael J., SSgt
Plant, Donald D., Pvt
Plaster, Gilbert A., Pvt
Pope, Roy T., PFC

Porga, Nichael J., SSgt
Porterfield, Charles P,, PFC
Posey, Frank St. E., TSgt
Pouncey, LeRoy B., MSgt
Powell, Raymond E., TSgt
Powloski, Daniel J., Pvt
Praniewicz, Michael M., PFC
Price, George, Pvt

Price, John A,, SSgt

Price, Robert F., Pvt
Price, Walter J., Sgt
Pryor, James W., PFC
Pulley, Issac H. Jr., PFC
Rader, James A., Pvt

Rae, Allen G., Pvt

Raines, Raymond, Pvt
Rainey, Harry C., Sgt
Ramm, Richard K., Sgt
Randall, Hermon T., TSgt
Randolph, Edward, Pvt
Rasmussen, Warren D., Sgt
Ratliff, Bill }., PFC

Ray, Eugene R., PFC

Ray, Robert W,, TSgt
Reber, Paul D., Sgt
Redburn, Ralph A., Cpt
Reddick, Robert C., Cpl
Reed, Marston C., Avn Cdt
Reilly, James H., Avn Cdt
Reiter, Matthew P., Pvt
Restivo, Anthony B., SSgt
Reuss, Herman (., TSgt
Reynolds, Burkett A., Pvt
Rhodes, William T., PFC
Richards, John N., Pvt
Richardson, Milroy L., Pvt

Serial #

69884163
7082694
0-428377
6291444
0-426901
6098440
16007493
6955823
6976316
6098440
6936174
6369072
R-792748
6783478
6673769
6948014
6955774
6971149
37047354
6954205
6914063
7020156
6981885
12027324
6937867
6949495
6150132
6924702
6947932
20920790
6274750
6958584
6544986
6946984
0-258373
6295721
38051997
1107026
13013159
6889085
6795518
6991434
6152352
6999151
17001408

APPENDIX E (Continued)

Unit

42d Bomb Sgq
Fld Art

4th Recon Sq
Hq Sq 17th ABG
26th Bomb Sq
4th Recon Sg
46th Pur Sq
23d Mat Sq
22d Mat Sq
(Unknown)

42d Bomb Sq
23d Mat Sq
38th Recon Sq
234 Mat Sq
Tran B-24

22d Mat Sg
72d Bomb Sq
72d Pur Sq
86th Obs Sq
Hq Sq 15th PG
22d Mat Sqg
50th Recon Sq
23d Bomb Sq
18th AB Sq
22d Mat Sq
22d Mat Sg

Hq Sq HAF

Hq Sq 11th BG
{Unknown)

Cst Art

Fid Art

Hq Sq 11th BG
42d Bomb Sq
22d Mat Sq

Hq Sq 17th ABG
Hq Sq 11th BG
72d Bomb Sq
Hq Sq 5th BG
Cst Art

6th Pur Sq

Hq Sq 11th BG
18th AB Sq
23d Mat Sq

Hq Sq 15th PG
6th Pur Sq

Status

WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
KIA
wiaA
KI1A
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
KIA
WIA
KIA
KIA
WIA
KIA
KIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
KIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
KIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
KIA
WIA
KIA
WIA
WIiA
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No. Name and Rank Serial # Unit Status
527. Richey, Robert M., 1st Lt 8-305611 Hq Sq 11th BG KIA
528. Riddle, Donald T., Pvt 35124782 (Unknown) WIA
529. Robbins, Anson E., Pvt 11009597 25th Mat Sq KIA
538. Roberts, Edwin, Pvt 7006560 50th Recon Sq WIA
531. Roberts, Thomas E,, Cpl 6580141 Hq Sq 11th BG WIiA
532. Robertson, Paul D., Pvt 14037062 QM Det HAD WIA
533. Robinson, John E., Sgt 6527154 25th Fid Art WIA
534. Rockman, Walter H., Pvt 6939634 Hq Sq 11th BG WIA
535. Rodriguez, Earl B., Pv¢ 11008147 6th Pur Sq WIA
536. Reodrigues, Ruperto B., PFC 6296828 Hgq Sq 11th BG WIA
537. Rogness, Halvor E., Pvt 37047377 Hq Sq 17th ABG KIA
538. Rose, Elmer P., Maj 0-17044 Hq Sq 18th BW WIA
539. Reseman, Herbert J., Pyt 12027334 Hq Sq 17th ABG WIEA
540. Rosenberry, Glen R., Pvt 6987821 Hq Sq 18¢th BW WIA
541. Ross, Newba, Pvt 14039386 Hq Sq 5th BG WIA
542, Roy, Leo A., Pvt 11011304 23d Bomb Sq WIA
543. Ryan, Thomas W., Pyt 11007940 Hq Sq 18th PG WIA
544.  Sackett, Malcolm D., SSgt 6977798 31st Bomb Sq WIA
545.  Sallick, George, SSgt 6851526 19th Pur Sq WIA
546. Salloum, Naif J., Pvt 16012822 72d Pur Sq WIA
547. Sampson, Roger F,, PFC 11007674 6th Pur Sq WIA
548. Samulevich, Alphonse J., PFC 6148928 23d Mat Sq WIA
549. Sanchez, Servando, Pvi 15035190 Hg Sq 17th ABG WIA
550. Sanders, Henry C., 1st Sgt 6718423 72d Bomb Sq WIA
551. Sbraccia, Bernard D., Pvt 11020149 23d Mat Sq WIA
552.  Scalzo, Louis J., PFC 11010866 (Unknown) WIA
553,  Scheidt, Paul J., SSgt 6668704 6th Pur Sq WIA
554. Schick, William R,, 1st Lt 0-412256 38th Recon Sq KIA
555. Schleifer, Louis, PFC 6981087 4th Recon Sgq KIA
556. Schmersahl, George R., Sgt 6979080 Hq Sq 18th PG KIA
557. Schott, Robert L., PFC 15059273 Hq Sq 15th PG KIA
558. Schwartzkopf, Victor 0., SSgt 6826441 18th AB Sq WIA
559.  Seals, Joseph P., §Sgt R-565457 {Unknown) WIA
560. Sesody, Anthony L., PFC 6913920 22d Mat Sq WIA
561. Shattuck, Robert R., PFC 16007831 Hq Sg 15th PG KIA
562. Sherman, Robert Q., Sgt 6980227 Hq Sq 18th PG KIA
563. Shields, William F., Pvt 15020006 22d Mat Sq KIA
564. Shoff, Raymond C., PFC 7021031 9tk Sig Srv WIA
565. Sidak, Julius D., Sgt 6565769 50th Recon Sq WIA
566. Sidoti, Vincent P., Cpl 6978060 63d Fld Art WIA
567. Silverwatch, Walter, PFC 6147909 Hq Sq 18th PG WIA
568. Sloboda, John, Sgt 6977547 Hq Sq 18th PG WIA
569. Smith, Edwin G., Sgt 6947462 45th Pur Sq WIA
570.  Smith, George }., PFC 6150664 18th AB Sq KIA

571. Smith, Harry E., Pvt 16003275 Hq Sq 11th BG KIA
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572.
573.
574.
578,
576.
577.
578.
579.
584.
581.
582.
583.
584.
585,
586.
587.
588.
589.
5949.
591.
592,
593.
594.
595,
596.
597.
598.
599.
600.
601.
602,
603.
604.
605.
606.
607.
608.
609,
610.
611,
612.
613.
614.
615.
616.

Name and Rank

Smith, Norman A., Cpl
Smith, Ralph S., PFC
Smith, Walter H., Pvt
Smith, Walter S, 111, 2d Lt
Snyder, George S., Pvt
South, Elmer W., Pvt
Spallone, Nicholas J. Jr., Pvt
Sparks, John B., PFC
Spickler, Howard M., Pvt

St Germain, Maurice J., Pvt
Stacey, Morris, Sgt
Stallings, Kenneth L., Cpl
Stanfield, James C., PFC
Stanley, Joe B., Sgt

Stanley, Richard C., Sgt
Stanley, Robert W., PFC
Stanley, William A., PFC
Staples, Merton I., Pvt
Staton, Paul L., Pvt

Steff, Jonah A., Cpl
Stephanik, Walter E., Cpl
Stephenson, David B.
Sterting, Gordon H. Jr., 2d Lt
Stinson, Clarence E., §Sgt
Stockwell, Carey K., Pvt
Stoner, Charles E., Pvt
Strickland, James E. Jr., Pvt
Strong, Kenneth E., PFC
Strunk, Leslie G., Pvt
Suffern, Richard H., Cpl
Sullivan, Edward F., Pvt
Suppes, David Jr., TSgt
Surrells, Leo H., Pvt
Sylvester, William G., 1st Lt
Szematowicz, Jerome J., PFC
Tafoya, Antonio S., Cpl
Taylor, Homer R., 2d Lt
Taylor, Kenneth M., 1st Lt
Tennison, Anderson G., PFC
Tholke, Henry E., PFC
Thomure, Jasper E., Pvt
Thon, Hans S,, Pvt
Thornhill, William R., PFC
Tibbets, Hermann K, Jr., Pvt
Tiffany, Horace J., Pvt

Serial #

6148224
6948901
7002560
0-398524
7020830
6990788
13030340
6955782
17003472
6137168
6661840
36051619
700654
6634439
6987675
6981992
6975259
0149201
6987468
12006466
13011049

0-411852
6799585
15056470
20919976
7003254
16021420
13004060
12006334
6978109
6253796
16028525
0-363247
6911554
6296794
0-409908
0-409061
6955659
6948604

16021398

7002255
11029005
16003540

APPENDIX E (Continued)

Unit

50th Recen Sq
22d Mat Sq

Hq Sq 18th BW
Tran B-24
31st Bomb Sq
18th AB Sq

Hq Sq 17th ABG
22d Mat Sq
(Unknown)

23d Mat Sq
78th Pur Sgq
(Unknown)
(Unknown)

22d Mat Sq

6th Pur Sq

22d Mat Sq
22d Mat Sq
224 Mat Sq

Hq Sq 18th BW
72d Pur Sq

42d Bomb Sq
17th AB Sq
46th Pur Sq
Hq Sq 11th BG
42d Bomb Sq
{Unknown)

234 Mat Sq

Hq Sq 15th PG
(Unknown)
45th Pur Sq
Cst Art

Hq Sq 17th ABG
Hq Sq 17th ABG
Cst Art

22d Mat Sq
26th Bomb Sq
38th Recon Sg
47th Pur Sq

Hq Sq 18th BW
23d Mat Sq

Inf

19th Pur Sq

Hq §q 11th BG
18th AB Sq
6th Pur Sq

Status

WIA
KIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
KIA
WIA
KIA
WIA
KIA
KIA
WiA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
KIA
KIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
KIA
WIA
KIA
WIA
KIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
KIA
WIA
KIA
KIA
KIA
KIA
WIA
WIA
KIA
WIA
KIA
WiA
WIA
KIA
WIA

e

l




APPENDIX E (Continued)

No.

617.
618.
619,
620.
621.
622.
623.
624.
625,
626.
627.
628.
629.
630.
631.
632.
633.
634,
635.
636.
637.
638.
639.
640.
641.
642.
643.
644.
645.
646.
647.
648.
649.
650.
651.
652,
653,
654.
655.
656.
657.
658.
659.
660,
661,

Name and Rank

Tillett, George, Pvt
Timmerman, William F,, Pvt
Tischbirek, Edwin A., PFC
Tobias, Donald R., Pvt
Tolen, James M., SSgt
Tomkins, Paul N,, Pvt
Tomlinson, Vernon D., Sgt
Topalian, James M., Cpl
Travaline, Anthony T., PFC
Travis, Robert, Pvt
Tuckerman, George W., Pvt
Tuley, Paul W., Sgt
Turnbull, Robert L., Sgt
Tussio, Domenico A., PFC
Tyleshevski, John, Pvt
Tyra, Garrett C., PFC
Uhlenburg, Charles L., PFC
Van Wirt, Clarence A., Sgt
Vanderelli, Martin, Pvt
Velarde, Lawrence B., SSgt
Ventress, Clifford C., Cpl
Yernick, Edward F., PFC
Vidoloff, Russell P,, Pvt
Viers, Joseph L., Cpl

Vinci, Benjamin, Pvt
Wagaman, Lester, PFC
Waite, Charles E. Jr., Pvt
Walczynski, Andrew A,, SSgt
Walker, Ernest M. Jr., Pvt
Walker, Lumus E., Pvt
Wallace, Frank L., Pvt
Ward, Howard C., PFC
Wardigo, Walter H., Pvt
Wargo, Peter, Jr., Pvt
Waugh, Robert S., Pvt
Weber, Allan J., Pvt
Webster, John J., 1st Lt
Wegrzyn, Felix S., Pvt
Wells, Charles W., Pvt
Wenzel, Theodore A., Pvt
West, Kenneth H., Pvt
Westbrook, Robert H, Jr., Pvt
Westhaver, Clayton M,, Sgt
White, Edward M., Pvt
White, Lewis B., Pvt

Serial #

7021673
7070825
18000639
13002000
6664930
6949535
19030242
6922392
7021419
6979013
6997660
6572980
13009092
6148540
7022222
6296347
6949904
6708799
7022224
6555988
16040907
6578335
15015473
R-1440483
32110948
6993849
6986825
6802945
13009151
16040974
6845163
6936137
6997635
13026891

12008663
6915455
0-396499
11019658
6153100
11030694
16007613
7000318
6151526
16012623
6974778

Unit

72d Pur Sq

22d Mat Sq
804th Engr
22d Mat Sq
QM Det HAD
Hq Sq 11th BG
38th Recon Sq
7th AC Sq

72d¢ Bomb Sq
QM Det HAD
18th AB Sgq
42d Bomb Sq
22d Mat Sq
22d Mat Sq
72d Bomb Sq
Hq Sq 11th BG
22d Mat Sq

Hq Sq 11th BG
18th AB Sq
38th Recon Sq
6th Pur Sq

Hq Sq 11th BG
Hg Sq 15th PG
50th Recon Sq
(Unknown)

Hgq Sq 11th BG
Hq Sq 14th PW
6th Pur Sq

22d Mat S5q

Hq Sq 15th PG
6th Pur Sq

Hq Sq 17th ABG
18th AB Sq
86th Obs Sq
Hq Sq HAF
Hq Sq 5th BG
Hq Sq 15th PG
31st Bomb Sq
Hq Sq 18th BW
407th Sig Co
50th Recon Sq
26th Bomb Sq
46th Pur Sq
73d Pur Sq
22d Mat Sq

175

Status

WIA
KIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
KIA
WIA
WIA
KIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
KIA
WIA
WIA
KIA
KIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
KIA
KIA
KIA
WIA
WIA
KIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
KIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
KIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
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662,
663.
664.
665.
666.
667.
668.
669.
670.
671.
672.
673.
674.
675,
676.
677.
678.
679.
680.
681,
682.
683.
684.
685.
686.
687.
688.
689.
690.
691.

Name and Rank

Whiteman, George A., 2d Lt
Wiedling, Louis J., Pvt
Wiener, Hugo ., Pvt
Williams, Jack A., PFC
Wilson, Joe F., Sgt

Wilson, Lowell R., Cpl
Wilson, Martin C., Pvt
Wilson, Sam H., Cpl
Wimbiscus, Donald E., Cpl
Wingrove, Marvin V., PFC
Wolfe, Vaughn E., Pvt
Wood, Earl A., Pvi

Woods, Justin W., 2d Lt
Woodworth, Lawton J., Pvt
Workman, William G., 1st Lt
Wright, Joe O., §5gt
Wright, Thomas M., Pvt
Xerri, Benjamin J., PFC
Yarbrough, Thomas A., Cpl
Young, Ralph W. Jr,, Pvt
Young, Virgil J., Pvt
Zaczkiewicz, Marion H., PFC
Zangari, Anthony A., Pvt
Zappala, Joseph S., Pvt
Zeiss, Charles L., SSgt
Zeock, Andrew N. Jr., PFC
Ziskind, Samuel J., Pvt
Zuckoff, Walter D., Pvt
Zuercher, Charles P., Cpl
Zuschlag, Walter J., Sgt

Serial #

0-399683
19058880
6983904
6934696
6295303
6993928
18652270
6582979
6976628
6955738
6851532
7083304
0-428890
12025014

6252026
15069262
69735721
6970441
6151797
18052212
7024628
6996067
11020151
6984022
6948809
12000726
7071280
16017205
6975453

APPENDIX E (Continued)

Unit

44th Pur Sq
(Unknown)
(Unknown)

42d Bomb Sq
4th Recon Sq
19th Pur Sq
86th Obs Sq
Hq Sq 11th BG
Hq Sq 11th BG
Det Fin Dpt
18th AB Sq

Hq Sq 18th BW
19th Tran Sgq
18th AB Sq
31st Bomb Sq
(Unknown)
18th AB Sq
19th Tran Sq
26th Bomb Sq
i8th AB Sq
18th AB Sq

Hq Sq 1ith BG
23d Mat Sq
23d Mat Sq
6th Pur Sq

22d Mat Sq
(Unknown)
19th Tran Sq
45th Pur Sq
23d Mat Sq

Status

KIA
WIA
WIA
WIiA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WiA
WIA
WIA
WIA
KI1A
WIA
KIA
WIA
WIA
KIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
KIA
KlA
WIA
KIA
WIA
WIA
KIA
KIA
WIA
KIA




APPENDIX F

HAWAIIAN AIR FORCE MILITARY CASUALTY LIST*

Name and Rank

HICKAM FIELD

Jacobson, Dave, MSgt

Ramm, Richard K., Sgt
Waugh, Robert S., Pvt

Borgelt, Harold W., Cpl
Dyer, Daniel A. Jr., TSgt
Levine, Sherman, PFC
Topalian, James M., Cpl

Graf, Harold F.,Cpl
Martin, Robert H., Sgt

Anderson, William T., Cpl
Biakley, William T., Pvt
Defenbaugh, Russell C., Pvt
Guttmann, Joseph H., Pvt
Horan, John J., Pvt
Johnson, Carl A., Pvt
Johnson, Olaf A., PFC
Kimmey, Robert Doyle, SSgt
Lewis, James 1., PFC
McAbee, William E., PFC
McLeod, Stanley A., Sgt
Zuckoff, Walter D., Pvt

Serial #

Hq & Hq Sq Hawaiian Air Force
R-1551856

6150132
12008663

7th Air Corps Sq (Weather)

6276330
6293492
16003162
6922392

6954302
6949387

19th Transport Squadron

6947615
18046224
16017271

6979230

70710618

6981867
16007617

6265447

6931732

6934856

6849363

7071280

*See Appendix E for list of sources.

Status

KIA

WIA
WIA

KIA
KIA
KIA
KIA

WIA
WIA

KIA
KIA
KIA
KIA
KIA
KIA
KIA
KIA
KIA
KIA
KIA
KIA
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Name and Rank Serial # Status

19th Transport Squadron (Continned)

Beasley, Herschel N., TSgt 6251816 WIA

Big Thunder, Elmer, Pvt 6919179 WIA

Currence, Clarence F. Jr., Cpl 6667759 WIA

Ehrke, Jack O., Sgt 6584308 WIA

Fessler, Robert G., Pvt 16007607 WIA

Gabik, George J., PFC 16007559 WIA

Howe, Sidney C., SSgt R-153039 WIA

McCuiston, Carlos F., 1st Sgt 6373104 WIA

Oshorne, William A., Pyt 19053031 WIA

Woods, Justin W., 2d Lt 0-428890 WIA |

Xerri, Benjamin J., PFC 6975721 WiA i
|

58th Bombardment Sq (Light) i

Barasha, Walter A., Pvt 13007256 WIA l
Kern, Donald W., PFC 6991939 WIA ‘

Tow Target Detachment I

Bays, Donald E., Pvt 6948505 KIA
Bonina, Vincent J., PFC 13004082 WIA
Chabalowski, Richard X., Pvt 16001809 WIA
Ellick, James B., Cpl 6997158 WIA

Hq & Hq Sq 18th Bomb Wing

Anderson, Garland C., Pvt 14028405 KIA
Anderson, Manfred C., Pvt 16021427 KIA
Bennett, Gordon R, Jr., Pyt 16012883 KIA
Boswell, Frank G., Pvt 6834448 KIA
Cooper, Frank B., Pvt 7021035 KIA
Cruthirds, John E,, PFC 6298043 KIA
Duff, Robert C. Jr., Pvt 6998717 KIA
Edwards, Lyle O., Pvt 16012846 KIA
Gallagher, Russell E., Pvt 6953547 KIA
Gossard, James E. Jr,, PFC 7002430 KIA
Greene, Johon Sherman, 1st It 0-283511 KIA
Hood, Earl A., Pvt 7083304 KIA i

Joyner, Theodore K., Pvt 7002425 KIA
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Name and Rank Serial # Status

Hq & Hq Sq 18th Bomb Wing (Continued)

Lepper, Edmond B., Sgt 6562432 KIA
Meadows, Durward A., PFC 6955891 KIA
Needham, LaVerne J., Cpl 6569747 KIA
Staton, Paul L., Pvt 6987468 KIA
Tennison, Anderson G., PFC 6955659 KIA
Wood, Earl A., Pvt 7083304 KIA
Blackmon, Leonard, Sgt 6289781 WIA
Bryant, William, Sgt 7002366 WIA
Derondo, John F., TSgt 6949822 WIA
Dudley, George G., SSgt 6296835 WIA
Hill, Harry O., Cpl 6946549 WIA
Jordan, Bert J., Pvt 16017391 WIA
Lukosus, Felix J., Sgt 6917061 WIA
Martin, Furman C. Jr., PFC 6970418 WIA
Rose, Elmer P., Major 0-17044 WIA
Rosenberry, Gien R., Pvt 6987821 WIA
Smith, Walter H., Pvt 7002560 WIA
Wells, Charles W., Pvt 6153100 WIA

Hq & Hq Sq 5th Bomb Group

Bolan, George P., $5gt 6930952 KIA
Dickerson, Richard A., Cpl 6296796 KIA
Hays, Alfred, Pvt 16017464 KIA
Livingston, Richard E,, Pvt 6987527 KIA
Martin, George M. Jr., Sgt 6934682 KIA
Adams, Kenneth E., Pvt 17009623 WIA
Barnes, Leonard M. Jr., Pvt 6950778 WIA
Bauer, John F., SSgt 6078351 WIA
Boersema, Joel J., Pvt 6913095 WIA
Byrd, Robert T., Pvt 14046406 WIA
Coale, Lee R., Pvt 6934632 WIA
Hammond, Walter A., PFC 6986727 WIA
Moore, Joseph T., 2d Lt 0-428407 WIA
Reilly, James H., Avyn Cdt 1107026 WIA
Ross, Newba, Pvt 14039386 WIiA

Weber, Allan J., Pvt 6915455 WIA
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Name and Rank

Clendenning, Lee 1., PFC
Coster, Richard L., Pvt
Elliott, Byron G., Pvt
Hislop, William, PFC
Lusk, Howard N, Pvt
Moorhead, Lionel J., PFC

Broughton, Alfred W., Pvt
Bush, Francis R,, (Unk)
Clendenning, Charles P., Pvt
Helms, Frank B., 1st Sgt
Lantis, Melvin J., Pvt
McKray, Russel O., 1st Lt
Paschall, Ralph G., Pvt
Rader, James A., Pvt

Roy, Leo A., Pvt

Fox, Jack W., PFC

Lango, Frank J., Pvt
Northway, William M., Pvt
Wegrzyn, Felix S., Pvt

Charron, Evariste E., PFC
Green, Virgil A., Pvt
Hopkins, Jack P., 2d Lt
Koch, Ewald A., PFC

Odete, Ben, PFC

Penven, Louis, Pvt

Sackett, Malcolm D., SSgt
Snyder, George S., Pvt
Workman, William G., 1st Lt

Hughes, Edward R., Pvt
Kohl, John J., PFC
Price, George, Pvt

David, Arthur E., Pvt

Serial #

23d Bomb Squadron

16021445
16017463
17011087
6396064
6557378
6934656

16043053
15019135
16021140

6653968
16012725
0-283518
13027979

6981885
11011304

31st Bomb Squadron

6570562
18018359
11011279
11019658

R-1075852
16007810
0-417839

6669097
6560560
6978557
6977798
7020830

72d Bomb Squadron
15012648

6987358

6955774

6132614

APPENDIX F (Continned)

Status

KIA
KIA
KIA
KIA
KIA
KIA

WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA

KIA
KIA
KIA
KIA

WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA

KIA
KIA
KIA

WIA
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Name and Rank Serial # Status

72d Bomb Squadron (Continued)

Hamrick, Robert D., Pvt 16017439 WIA
Luckey, Leonard G., Pvt 16012742 WIA
Mayo, Raymond, Cpl 6266644 WIA
Neal, William, W., Sgt R-1536577 WIA
Reed, Marston C., Avn Cdt 38051997 WiA
Sanders, Henry C., 1st Sgt 6718423 WIA
Travaline, Anthony T., Pvt 7021419 WIA
Tyleshevski, John, Pvt 7022222 WIA

4th Reconnaisance Squadron

Carlson, Lawrence R., Pvt 16017324 KIA
Meagher, Donald F,, Cpl 6587284 KIiA
Schleifer, Louis, PFC 6981087 KIA
Meehan, John J.,TSgt 6949374 WIA
Morrisson, Clarence C., PFC 7025453 WIA
Newman, Harry, PFC 6905738 WIA
Pickard, Wallace F., 2d Lt 0-428377 WIA
Pirga, Michael J., SSgt 6098440 WIA
Wilson, Joe F., Sgt 6295303 WIA

Hgq & Hq Sq 1ith Bomb Group

Avery, Rebert L., PFC 6934108 KIA
Brown, Robert S., Pvt 11020247 KIA
Cashman, Edward J., TSgt R-4311524 KIA
Chapman, Donal V., Cpl 6914156 KIA
Clark, Monroe M., S5gt 6254875 KIA
Gooding, Robert H., Pvt 6561586 KIA
Horner, James A., PFC 6950776 KIA
Howard, George F., PFC 6936803 KIA
Lyons, Lawrence P. Jr., Pvt 11020276 KIA
Martin, Wallace R., 1st Sgt 6378440 KIA
Merithew, William W,, PFC 6977647 KIA
Moran, George A., Pvt 11020207 KIA
Reuss, Herman C., TSgt 6795518 KIA
Richey, Robert M., 1st Lt 0-305011 KIA
Smith, Harry E., Pvt 16003275 KIA
Vernick, Edward F., PFC 6578335 KIA

Zaczkiewicz, Marion H., PFC 7024628 KIA
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Name and Rank

Hq & Hq Sq 11th Bomb Group (Continued)

Anderson, Loid W, Cpl
Baldwin, Howard, Sgt
Brown, Dounglas L., Pvt
Bloom, Robert E., Cpl
Byers, Roy W,, Pvt

Byrd, Bert E. Jr., PFC
Calderon, Carmel R., PFC
Clague, Charles S., Pvt
Cox, Eugene C,, Sgt
Damsky, Robert P., Pvt
Davis, Allen D., Pvt
Davis, Spencer L., Pvt
Drisner, Joseph R., Pvt
Hawkins, Harold H., Pvt
King, Cecil E., PFC
Krison, John, Pvt

Lapie, Walter H., Pvt
Larson, Richard A., Sgt
Mason, Merion L., Pvt
McLeod, Bernice P., Pvt
Mintz, Darrell K., S5gt
Narramore, Roth J., Sgt
Olsen, Marvin, PFC
Panek, Joseph J., PFC
Randall, Hermon T., TSgt
Ray, Eugene R., PFC
Reddick, Robert C., Cpl
Roberts, Thomas E., Cpl
Rockman, Walter H., Pvt
Rodrigues, Ruperto B., PFC
Stinson, Clarence E., §Sgt
Thornhill, William R,, PFC
Tomkins, Paul N., Pvt
Tyra, Garrett, C., PFC
Van Wirt, Clarence A., Sgt
Wagaman, Lester, PFC
Wilson, Sam H., Cpi
Wimbiscus, Donald E., Cpl

Serial #

6934142
6077427

7022832
6998810
6667932
6955786
16017442
6928554
11020220
16003027
6967237
15059459
1403791
6936624
16007631
16002988
6913677
13000505
7005848
6819562
6936636
6291167
6145686
6958584
6958584
6295721
6580141
6939634
6296828
6799585
7002255
6949535
6296347
6708799
6993849
6582979
6976628

APPENDIX F (Continned)

Status

WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIiA
WIA
WIEA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA




APPENDIX F (Continued)

Name and Rank

Bonnie, Felix, SSgt

Conant, Clarence A., Pvt
DePolis, Frank J., S8gt
Finney, Patrick L., Cpl
Gummerson, Elwood R., §Sgt
Kechner, Vincent J., Pvt
Markley, Robert H., 2d Lt
Pietzsch, Jay E., 2d Lt
Tafoya, Antonio 8., Cpl
Westbrook, Robert H. Jr., Pvt

Bise, Delmas F., PFC
Bowen, Frank W,, $Sgt
Brissenden, Harris, PFC
Conner, Fred R., Pvt

Craig, Charles W,, Pvt
Even, Jerome A, Pvt
Fuller, Carl W., PFC

Irons, William E., PFC
King, Sherwood D., Pvt
Yarbrough, Thomas A., Cpl

Beasley, Leland V., Pvt
Coyne, William Jr., PFC
Denson, Eugene B., PFC
Garrett, Robert R., Cpl
Hrusecky, Charles L., Pvt
Jencuis, Joseph N., Pvt
Kelley, Robert R., PFC
Perry, Hal H. Jr,, Pvi
Stockwell, Carey K., Pvt

Anderson, Elmer, TSgt
Barker, Bruce B. S., 1st Lt
Bartiett, Charles W., PFC
Beitler, Henry C., PFC
Bowsher, Paul T. Jr., Pvt
Donart, Kathias E., Sgt
Evans, Vernon W., PFC
Fuller, Kenneth A., Pvt

Serial #

26th Bomb Squadron

R-1005587
7003044
6946517
6268780
6844737
6979463

0-424975
0-426961
6296794
7000318

6996842
6657666
6799708
16017249
16017241
16003121
6925285
6830499
11015087
6970441

42d Bomb Squadron

7003158
6934771
7002423
6803095
6980546
11016568
6996638
7002551
15056470

6241317
0-428793
6934647
6936109
6991972
6568848
7002345
16017234

Status

KIA
KIA
KIA
KIA
KIA
KIA
KIA
KiA
KIA
KIA

WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA

KIA
KIA
KIA
KIA
KIA
KIA
KIA
KIA
KIA

WiA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
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Name and Rank Serial #

42d Bomb Squadron (Continued)

Holloway, John P., Pvt 16007867
Hudsen, William H., Cpl 6887491
Jones, James F., PFC 1403939
Lewis, lvan C., PFC 7021090
Luczyk, Theodore C., Cpl 6948081
McCall, Albert C. Jr., PFC 7020297
Morgan, Leith C., PFC 6999212
Narehood, Charles W., PFC 7021108
Phillips, Edgar L., Pvt 6980163
Porterfield, Charles P., PFC 6936174
Ray, Robert W,, TSgt 6544986
Stephanik, Walter E., Cpl 13011049
Tuley, Paul W, Sgt 6572980
Williams, Jack A., PFC 6934696

50th Reconnaissance Squadron

Alois, Ralph, SSgt 6717269
Dasenbrock, Louis H., Pvt 16040328
Haughey, John T., PFC 6982631
Hoyt, Clarence E., PFC 7070685
Humphrey, Henry J., §8gt 6370614
Libolt, Lester H., Cpl 6936136
Mattox, Harell K., PFC 6297644
Offutt, William H., Cpl 6917189
Bradshaw, Thomas E., Pvt 6580885
Dinagin, James E., Sgt 11011326
Encheimeyer, Stanton H., Pvt 6152290
Hall, Melvin L., MSgt 6458333
Howland, Lawrence B., PFC 6980306
Lenburg, Harold, Pvt 16003268
Longest, Owen E., Sgt 6298925
McRoberts, James H., Pvt 16017310
Pulley, Issac H. Jr., PFC 7020156
Roberts, Edwin, Pvt 7006560
Sidak, Julius O., Sgt 6565769
Smith, Norman A., Cpl 6148224
Viers, Joseph L., Cpl R-1440483

West, Kenneth H., Pvt 16007613

APPENDIX F (Continued)

WIA
WIA
WwiA
WIA
WIlA
WIA
WIA
WIEA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA

KIA
KIA
KIA
KIA
KiA
KIA
KIA
KIA

WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
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Name and Rank Serial # Status

Hq' & Hq Sq 17th Air Base Group

Angelich, Jerry M., Pvt 19003575 KIA
Brooks, B. J. Jr., Pvt 7021066 KIA
Brummwell, Malcolm J., 1st Lt 0-341888 KIA
Downs, Jack A., Pvt 18059915 KIA
Eichelberger, Paul R., Pvt 13030353 KIA
P Field, Arnold E., Pvt 16007828 KIA
Jedrysik, Joseph, Pvt 11023613 KIA
Kinder, Andrew J., Pvt 18000244 KIA
McLaughlin, Herbert E., Pvt 16021346 KIA
Morris, Emmett E., Cpl 6887300 KIA
Nelles, Joseph F., PFC 6920307 KIA
Orr, Willard C., PFC 6149312 KIA
Rogness, Halvor E., Pvt 37047377 KIA
Surrells, Leo H., Pvt 16028525 KIA
Aubrey, Herbert, Pvt 6951838 WIA
Boyd, Herman, Pvt 19058806 WIA
Brewer, Roy G., PFC 6998320 WIA
Bushey, George O., Pvt 16012754 WIA
Cooper, Howard F., 1st Lt 0-353462 WIA
Crocker, Erwin E., Pvt 6143857 WIA
Deeter, Charles R., Pvt 6669198 WIA
Dwyre, George T., Sgt 6917063 WIA
Dye, Cecil W., Cpl 6925026 WIA
Goft, George W., Pvt 15069291 WIA
Hefley, Elton C., Avn Cdt 18040582 WIA
Henson, Raymond H., Pvt 18063004 WIA
Napier, Eugene E., PFC 6980075 WIA
Pickerel, Robert L., Pvt 6291444 WIA
Redburn, Ralph A., Cpt 0-258373 WIA
Roseman, Herbert J., Pvt 12027334 WIA
Sanchez, Servando, Pvt 18035190 WIA
Spallone, Nicholas J. Jr., Pvt 13030340 WIA
Suppes, David Jr., TSgt 6253796 WIA
Ward, Howard C., PFC 6936137 WIA

18th Air Base Squadron

Bush, Joseph, Pvt 6023658 KIA
Couhig, John H., Pvt 6427420 KIA
Elyard, Harold C., SSgt 6839725 KIA

Fairchild, Willard E., Pvt 16003011 KIA
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Name and Rank Serial # Status

18th Air Base Squadron (Continued)

Fellman, Paul V., SSgt 6630437 KIA
Ferris, Homer E,, TSgt R-339200 KIA
Fiander, Stuart H., Pvt 6151801 KIA
Gleason, James J., PFC 6947032 KIA
Klein, Otto C., Pvt 13037387 KIA
Lord, Harry W. Jr., Pvt 11013292 KIA
Malatak, Joseph, Pvt 13025035 KIA
Penny, Russell M., Pvt 6981089 KIA
Rae, Allen G., Pvt 12027324 KiA
Smith, George J., PFC 6150664 KIA
South, Elmer W_, Pvt 6990788 KIA
Tibbets, Hermann K. Jr., Pvt 11029005 KIA
Tuckerman, George W., Pvt 6997660 KIA
Vanderelli, Martin, Pvt 7022224 KIA
Wardigo, Walter H., Pvt 6997635 KIA
Woodworth, Lawton J., Pvt 12025014 KIA
Wright, Themas M., Pvt 15069262 KIA
Young, Virgil J., Pvt 18052212 KIA
Berard, Edmond H., PFC 16021386 WIA
Bois, Jack L., Pvt 16012899 WIA
Carey, Lawrence D., Pvt 11027098 WIA
Chaplick, Frank G., PFC 6148215 WIA
Gaines, Jesse D., Pvt 7003670 WIA
Hilt, Charles W. Jr., Pyt 11627412 WIA
Hymson, Lawrence, Pvt 6980991 WIA
Issac, Chesley A., Pvt 16017282 WIA
Kelly, Ralph, SSgt 6842632 WIA
King, Phelps W., Pvt 16012767 WIiA
Kobylinski, Pierre A., Pvt 7013627 WIA
Kuropatwa, Charles C., PFC 6946502 WIA
Lyon, Warren, Pvt 6579593 WIA
McClellan, Robert W., Pvt 20433822 WIA
Mitchell, Donald K., PFC 6149254 WIA
Mitchell, Paul, Pvt 6292158 WIA
Northam, Floyd A., Pwvt 18041885 WIA
Reynolds, Burkett A., Pvt 6991434 WIA
Schwartzkopf, Victor 0., §Sgt 6826441 WIA
Wolfe, Vaughn E., Pvt 6851532 WIA

Young, Ralph W, Jr., Pyt 6151797 WIA
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Name and Rank Serial # Status

22d Materiel Squadron

Baker, George W., PF(C 13001888 KIA
Boyle, Arthur F., Pvt 6152392 KIA
Brandt, Billy O., SSgt 6883472 KIA
Brower, Rennie V. Jr., Pvt 6934751 KIA
Brownlee, William J., Pvt 6299891 KIA
Brubaker, Brooks J., Pvt 7021066 KiAa
Burlisor, Weldon C., Pvt 6377063 KIA
Church, Leroy R., Pvt 16007873 KiA
Feldman, Jack H., Pvt 13027061 KIA
Gagne, Leo E. A., Pvt 11020246 KIA
Goudy, Allen E. W_, Pvt 17025242 KIA
Hasenfuss, William E. Jr., PFC 6977347 KIA
Johnson, James R., Pvt 16017373 KIA
Johnson, Robert H., Pvt 16012646 KIA
King, Marion E. Jr., Pvt 6936734 KIA
Klubertanz, Roderick O., Pvt 16007806 KIA
Mann, John H., SSgt 6906443 KIA
McClintock, James J., PFC 6950013 KIA
Messam, Horace A., PFC 6667770 KIA
Meyers, Victor L., Pvt 6939609 KIA
Mitchell, Edwin N., Cpl 6275082 KIA
Philipsky, Thomas F., PFC 6915458 KIA
Shields, William F., Pvt 15020006 KIA
Smith, Ralph S., PFC 6948901 KIA
Sparks, John B., PFC 6955782 KIA
Staples, Merton 1., Pvt 20149201 KIA
Szematowicz, Jerome J., PFC 6911554 KIA
Timmerman, William F., Pvt 7070828 KIA
Walker, Ernest M. Jr., Pvt 13009151 KIA
Basa, Frank R., PFC 7023005 WIA
Brooks, Charles S. Jr., PFC 6993821 WIA
Cameron, Charles B., SSgt 6904645 WIA
Cremer, Eilert H., Sgt 6608654 WIA
Dragon, Charles R., Pvt 11915145 WIA
Drechsler, Carl, Pvt 6934744 WIA
Exum, Grady E., PFC 6921577 WIA
Frazier, Edwin, PFC 6871586 WIA
Gautier, Bill P., Pvt 7023696 WIA
Gese, Walter J., Pvt 6587391 WIA
Gudinas, Edward J., Sgt 6664374 WIA
Hamm, Cleason 5., Pvt 6880866 WIA

Harrell, Turner G., SSgt 7023675 WIA
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Name and Rank

Serial #

22d Materiel Squadron (Continued)

Howell, Elbert E., Cpl
Johnson, Clyde D., Pvt
Joyce, Don R., Pvt
Kaminski, Walter L., Pvt
Kempen, Wallace A., Pvt
Lundgren, William F., Pvt
Mann, Peil R., Cpl
McChung, Richard G., Pvt
Minnich, James S., Sgt
Mougin, Kenneth L., Pvt
Ovecka, Edward M., Pvt
Peterson, Deonald H., Pvt
Peterson, William H., Pvt
Pope, Roy T., PFC
Praniewicz, Michael M., PFC
Pryor, James W., PFC
Raines, Raymond, Pvt
Rainey, Harry C., Sgt
Reber, Pau! D., Cpl
Sesody, Antheny L., PFC
Stanley, Joe B., Sgt
Stanley, Robert W., PFC
Stanley, William A., PFC
Tobias, Donald E., Pyt
Turnbutl, Robert L., Sgt
Tussio, Domenico A., PFC
Uhlenburg, Charles L., PFC
White, Lewis B., Pvt
Zeock, Andrew N. Jr., PFC

Campiglia, Fraacis E., Pvt
Martin, Herbert B., 1st Sgt
Moser, Joseph G., Pvt

Posey, Frank St. E., TSgt
Powell, Raymend E., TSgt
Rhodes, William T., PFC

St Germain, Maurice J., Pvt
Strickland, James E. Jr., Pvt
Zappala, Joseph 5., Pvt
Zuschlag, Waiter J., Sgt

6923855
6988789
17010329
13004062
16007866
6916953
6971931
16012892
6893377
11008152
6946508
19044364
19020929
6976316
945014
6914063
6937867
6949495
6946984
6913920
6634439
6981992
6975359
13002000
13009092
6148540
6949904
6974778
6948809

23d Materiel Squadron

11020150
6333078
6974050
6369072
6783478
6152352
6137168
7003254

11020151
6975453

APPENDIX F (Continuved)

Status

WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIiA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA

KIA
KIA
KIA
KIA
KIA
KIA
KIA
KIA
KIA
KiA
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Name and Rank Seriat # Status

23d Materiel Squadren (Continued)

Allen, Edward L., Pvt 7005724 WIA
Baker, Fred F. Jr., PFC 6914477 WIA
Cawley, Dennis, Pvt 6955831 WIA
Crouse, Robert G., Cpl 6844093 WIA
Crum, Lincoln M., PFC 6919744 WIA
' Davis, Sydney A., Pvt 16007702 WIA
Dietterick, Robert P., Pvt 13004007 WIA
F Duvail, William T., Pvt 6952778 WIA
Gangrusky, Richard 1., SSgt 6913556 WIA
Garrety, Richard S., PFC 6940928 WIA
F Gummelt, Edward L., Cpl 6296871 WIA
Hooper, Melvin F., S8gt 6142712 WIA
l Humphries, Farris M., Pvt 6839291 WIA
Jenkins, George O., PFC 6668596 WIA
Jorda, Louis, Pvt 34004214 WIA
La Blanc, John D., PFC 6919769 WIA
Loos, John P., Pvt 6983703 WIA
Meclnnis, William G., PFC 16012734 WiA
Plaster, Gilbert A., Pvt 6955823 WIA
Samulevich, Alphonse, PFC 6148928 WIA
Sbraccia, Bernard D., Pvt 11020149 WIA
Tholke, Henry E., PFC 6948604 WIA
Zangari, Anthony A., Pvt 6996067 WIA

5th Chemical Company Service, Aviation

Harrison, John L., Pvt 19052509 WIA

13th Quartermaster Truck Co, Aviation

Heffelfinger, Gerald R., Sgt 6890694 WIA
King, Howard E., PFC 7026071 WIA
Lawing, James E., Pvt 14009207 WIA

39th Quartermaster Co (Light Maintenance), Aviation

Bunn, Raymond A., PFC 16016118 WIA
Hall, Elbert H., Sgt 6387356 WIA

q
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Name and Rank Serial # Status

407th Signal Company (Aviation)

Wenzel, Theodore A., Pyt 11030694 WIA

Detachment Finance Department Hickam Fld

Gross, Carl R., PFC 6669177 WIA
Wingrove, Marvin, PFC 6955738 WIA

Quartermaster Detachment Hawaiian Dept Hickam Fid

Bills, Mathew T., Pvt 12014696 KIA
Chagnon, Joseph J., Sgt 6908124 KIA
Hartford, Carlton H., Pvt 11015352 KIA
Hasty, Ardrey V., Pvt 14037508 KIA
Beatty, Howard J., Pvt 6980240 WIA
Byrd, Louis J., Pvt 6915390 WIA
Godley, Sidney, Pvt 14012588 WIEA
Lovelace, William D., Pvt 14037516 WIA
Matouka, Michael, PFC 13027089 WIA
McGuire, Jack P., PFC 14047242 WIA
Robertson, Paul D., Pvt 14037062 WIA
Tolen, James M., SSgt 6664930 WIA
Travis, Robert, Pvt 6979013 WIA

38th Reconnaisance Squadron (Transient)

Schick, William R., 1st Lt 0-412256 KIA
Beale, G. C., Ayn Cdt 18036583 WIA
Lee, Bert Jr., Pyt 19051486 WIA
Pouncey, LeRoy B., MSgt R-792748 WIA
Tayler, Homer., 2d Lt 0-409908 WIA
Tomlinson, Vernon D., Sgt 19030242 WIA
Velarde, Lawrence B., SSgt 6555988 WIA

B-24 Crew (Transient)

Moslener, Louis G., 2d Lt 0-409917 KIA
Powloski, Daniel J., Pvt 6673769 KIA
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Name and Rank

Serial #

B-24 Crew (Transient) (Continued)

Gradle, Kenneth A., Cpl
Hobbie, Theodore V., 8§8gat
Smith, Walter S. HI, 2d Lt

WHEELER FIELD

Hall, John B., Pvt
Waite, Charles A, Jr., Cpl

Chambers, Eugene L., PFC
Mitcheli, John G., Cpl
Schott, Robert L., PFC
Shattuck, Robert R., PFC
Vidoloft, Russeil P., PFC
Walker, Lumus E,, Pvt

Baker, Leonard A., SSgt
Bennett, Howard A., SSgt
Dodd, Harry O., PFC
Durbin, Noel E., PFC
Ewers, James F., Pvt
Moyer, James L., Cpl
Niedzwiecki, Robert R., Pvt
Nuttall, Rolland L., SSgt
Price, Walter J., Sgt
Richards, John N,, Pvt
Strong, Kenneth E., PFC
Webster, John J., 1st Lt

Allen, Robert G., Pvt
Buss, Robert P., Cpl

Baldwin, Robert H., SSgt

6912391
6573738
0-398524

Hq & Hq Sq 14th Pursait Wing

13034728
6986825

Hq & Hq Sq 15th Pursuit Group

13010833
16012572
15059273
16007831
15015473
16040974

6558082
6979441
16002286
16017279
16040940
7025139
16012747
6559665
6954205
6999151
16021420
0-396499

45th Pursuit Squadron

15058940
16003452

6913117

Status

WIA
WIA
WIA

WIA
WiIA

KIA
KIA
KIA
KIA
KIA
KIA

WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WiA
WIA
WIA
WIA

KIA
KIA

WIA

191
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Name and Rank

Serial #

45th Pursuit Squadren (Continged)

Greenmore, Kenneth W., PFC

Smith, Edwin G., Sgt

Suffern, Richard H., CplPvt

Zuercher, Charles P., Cpl

Plant, Donald D., Pvt

Sterling, Gordon H. Jr., 24 Lt

Westhaver, Clayton M., Sgt

Dains, John L., 2d Lt

Holley, Lester W., PFC
Taylor, Kenneth M., 1st Lt

Burns, Edward J., 1st Sgt
Cashen, Malachy J., Pvt
Cebert, Dean W., Pvt
Creech, William C., PFC
Everett, James, SSgt
Free, Paul B,

Good, Jeseph E., SSgt
Guthrie, James E., SSgt
Hull, Robert L., Pvt
Leslie, George G., Pvt
Price, John A., SSgt

Ames, George C., Cpl
Bellue, Thomas E., PFC
Carr, James W., TSgt
Dabney, Fred A,, Sgt
Davenport, James M., Sgt
English, James T., Cpl
Fay, Charles A., SSgt

16021375

6947462
12006334
16017205

46th Pursmit Squadron

16007493
0-411852

6151526

47th Pursuit Sqoadron
0-424923

6954251
0-409061

72d Pursuit Squadrem

6144931
160908039
16017559

7023159

6296829

6946529

6948037

6948331
15012450
13037089

6971149

61500680
7000795
6381552
6994288
6292373

16040972
6148050

APPENDIX F (Continued)

Status

WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA

KIA
KIA

WIA

KIA

WIA
WIA

KIA
KIA
KIA
KIA
KIA
KIA
KIA
KIA
KIA
KIA
KIA

WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
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Name and Rank Serial # Status

72d Pursuit Squadron (Continved)

Fitzimmons, Robert G., Pvt 16003456 WIA
Kawa, Russell J., PFC 6145929 WIA
r Kelly, Henry T., Cpl 7020458 WIA
Kimble, Thomas P. Jr,, Pvt 14028203 WIA
Klahn, Lester W., Cpl 16008121 WIA
Salloum, Naif J., Pvt 16012822 WIA
Steff, Jonah A,, Cpl 12006466 WIA
Tillett, George, Pvt 7021673 WIA

Hq & Hq Sq 18th Pursuit Group

Byrd, Theodore F. Jr., PFC 14019881 KIA
Derthick, James H., Sgt 6668189 KIA
Herbert, Joseph C., SSgt 6844109 KIA
Manley, William H., PFC 14032737 KI1A
Schmersah!, George R., Sgt 6979080 KIA
I Sherman, Robert O., Sgt 6980227 KIA
Ashker, Samuel E,, PFC 6976841 WIA
Collins, Raymond Jj., Cpl 6980929 WIA
Deraney, George, PFC 6148095 WIA
Libby, Keith E., Pvt 11013386 WIA
Liddick, Walter A., Sgt 6946538 WIA
Maser, Karl O., PFC 11015139 WIA
McAdams, James W., TSgt 6251313 WIA
H O’Brien, Michael L., PFC 12018370 WIA
Ryan, Thomas W., Pvt 11007940 WIA
Silverwatch, Walter, PFC 6147909 WIA
Sloboda, John, Sgt 6977547 WIA
' 6th Pursuit Squadron
Walczynski, Andrew A., SSgt 6802945 KIA
Collins, Walter L., Pvt 6397839 WIA
Falkenburg, Irwin A., §Sgt 6719395 WIA
Kissel, George, Sgt 6979839 WIA
Meontgromery, Frederick D., PFC 7026827 WIlA
Restivo, Anthony B., SSgt 6889085 WIA
Richardson, Milroy L., Pvt 17001408 WIA
Rodriguez, Earl B., Pvt 11008147 WIA
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Name and Rank

Serial #

6th Pursuit Squadron (Continved)

Sampson, Roger F., PFC
Scheidt, Paul J., 8Sgt
Stanley, Richard C., Sgt
Tiffany, Horace J., Pvt
Yentress, Clifford C., Cpi
Wallace, Frank L., Pvt
Zeiss, Charles L., SSgt

Bloxham, Robert W., Pvt
Hall, Rogers W., PFC
Hunter, Duncan, Sgt
Infantelino, Alfred A., SSgt
O’Brien, William H. Jr., Cpl
Sallick, George, SSgt
Thon, Hans S., Pvt

Wilson, Lowell R., Cpl

Christiansen, Hans C., 2d Lt
(KIA at Bellows Field)
Whiteman, George A., 2d Lt
(KEA at Bellows Field)

Bishop, Samuel W., 1st Lt
(WIA at Bellows Field)

Barksdale, James M. SSgt

White, Edward M., Pvt

Horan, Vincent M., Cpl
Stacey, Marris, Sgt

Cossack, Michael T.,

11007674
6668704
6987675

16003540

16040907
6845163
6984022

19th Pursuit Squoadron
19010611
14004268
6979365
6145811
11007591
6851526
16021398
69939238
44th Pursuit Squadron

0-400482

0-399683

0-396359

73d Pursuit Squadron

6887682

16012623

78th Pursuit Sguadron

6148539
6661540

6987369

APPENDIX F (Continued)

Status

WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA

WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA
WIA

KIA

KIA

WiA

KlA

WIA

KIA
KIA

WIA
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Name and Rank

Gannam, George K., §8gt
(KIA at Hickam Field)

Hughes, Earl F,
Stephenson, David B.

Robbins, Anson E., Pvt

O’Donovan, James E., Pvt

BELLOWS FIELD"

Ludwig, Charles A., Pvt
Price, Robert F., Pvt

(Wounded at Hickam Field)

Wargo, Peter, Jr., Pvt

(Wounded at Hickam Field)

Wilson, Martin C., Pvt

Brown, James A., PFC

Serial #
17th Air Base Squadrom

6926173

6291170

25th Materiel Squadron

11009597

741st Ordnance Company, Aviation

12011872

86th Observation Squadron

16003255
18036583

13026891

18052270

Medical Detachment

6951110

Status

KIiA

WIA
WIA

KIA

WIA

WIA
WIA

WIA

WIA

WIA
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*The 16 December 1941 Casualty Report lists one wounded and four missing. The 86th Observation Squadron history
written after the war states there were no casualties at Beliows Field, but one man was killed and two wounded at Hickam
Field. Two personnel from the 86th were in fact wounded at Hickam Field. as verified in the 1946 casualty list, which
stated that two of the four named in the 1941 report as missing were in (act alive and well. In addition. a report written
by Lt Col Clyde K. Rich, Excutive Officer, Bellows Field, 1o Col E. W. Raley, HQ Hawaiian Air Force, dated 20 Dec 1941,
states two enlisted men from the 86th were wounded at Bellows during the second attack. The National Personnel Records
Center confirmed four Bellows personnel as wounded. No records have been found identifying any Bellows Field personnel
who were killed at Bellows during the attack, but several personal accounts discuss a2 Sgt Brown from the Medical

Department being wounded.
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Christiansen, 2Lt Hans C. 129
Christie, PFC Gabriel W. 94-96, 140
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Covelesky, SSgt Edward J. 130, 131
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Diamond Head 8, 34, 67, 137
Distinguished Service Cross
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97, 135
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Echanis, Cosme R. 99
Eckhert, Maj Charles P. 59
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Honolulu Fire Department 106-108
Central Station 106
Engine 4 106
Engine 6 106
Kalihi Station 186
Palama Station 106
Pumper 1 108
Pumper 6 108
Wagon 1 108
Wagon 6 108
Honolulu, Hawaii 8, 27, 31, 32, 38, 47, 48,
53, 56-58, 83, 97, 101, 106-108, 121, 134,
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Murata, Lt Cmdr Shigeharn 62, 66
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New York, New York §
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Opana radar site 69-72
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Panama Canal 8, 138

Pang, Hoseman Harry Tuck Lee 108

17, 81
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Perry, PFC Raymond L. 97, 102
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Pillion, MSgt Thomas J. 81
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Powell, Lt Col Carroll A, 12
POW No. 1 144, 145
Sakamaki, Ensign Kazuo 143-145
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Sakamaki, Ensign Kazuo 143
Purple Heart 94, 99, 108, 125, 135

Quartermaster Corps 13, 17, 18, 21
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Fort Shafter 69,71

Kaaawa 69,71, 79
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Opana 69-72
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136, 137

Schertz, Sgt Clarence W. 136

Schick, 1Lt William R. 73, 100

Schick General Hospital 160
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